
Issue #37 January-March 2000



Eaton County Genealogical Society, Inc. 
1885 Historical Courthouse 
100 West Lawrence Avenue 

P.O. Box 337
Charlotte, Michigan 48813-0337 

Phone 517-543-8792 Fax 517-543-6999 
Web Site: <http://userdata.acd.net/mmgs/ecgs.html> 

E-Mail: ecgsoc@juno.com

Membership & Subscription rates (begins with January)
$15.00 for membership with quarterly publication 

$17.00 for family membership with quarterly publication 
(Memberships received By September 1 receive all Publications) 

Memberships received after September 1 will be applied to the coming
year.

$5.00 for membership without quarterly publication 
$10.00 for Family membership with-out quarterly publication

All memberships have the ability to rent microfilm from the American
Genealogical 

Lending Library (AGLL)
“Eaton County Quest” some single issues or back issues are available 

$4.50 each plus Michigan tax and $2.00 Ship/Handling for 1

Material for Publication:

The Eaton County Quest welcomes manuscripts of Eaton County material for 
proposed publication. All manuscripts should be sent to : The Editor, P.O. Box 
337, Charlotte, Ml 48813-0337

The manuscript should be typed on standard-sized paper and have the 
author's name on each page and numbered. A cover letter, giving permission 
from the author to publish the material in the Quest, should accompany the 
manuscript. Restrictions of any kind may not be placed on material to be 
published.

The Editor welcomes manuscripts on computer disk, in Microsoft Word, 
Microsoft Works or ASCII text format. Only 3 1/2” size disks can be accepted. 
Manuscripts on disk will not be published without accompanying hardcopy of the 
data to assure correct transfer of data.

When sending photocopies of original old manuscripts, such as 
handwritten Bible records, send a typed transcript from which we can work. 
Writing is much clearer on the original in your possession than on a photocopy.
The Editorial staff will make the final decision on material to be published.

Every effort is made to present authentic material, but the Eaton County 
Genealogical Society cannot be held responsible for the accuracy or the 
publishing rights of the material furnished by contributors. All material is 
published with the permission of the contributor.

Ingham County Genealogical Society 
P.O Box 85 

Mason. Ml 48854

http://userdata.acd.net/mmgs/ecgs.html
mailto:ecgsoc@juno.com


Eaton County Genealogical Society, Inc.

-1999-2000 Officers-

President: Susan Polhamus 
Vice-President: Edward Dunning 

Treasurer: Stephen F. Smith 
Corresponding Secretary: Drouscella Halsey 

Membership Secretary: Barbara Smith 
Recording Secretary: Vicki Dukes 

Michigan Genealogical Council Delegates: Betty Polhamus 
Council Alternate: Clarence Hodges 

Librarian: Sharlene Thuma 
Historian: Betty L. Goostrey 
Publicity: Jeannette McGarry

Federation of Genealogical Societies Delegate: Shirley Hodges 
Eaton County Quest Editor: Drouscella Halsey

Eaton County Genealogical Society 
Library Research Rooms

Are located on the ground floor
Of the 1885 Historical Courthouse on the corners of Lawrence Avenue and 

Cochran Avenue in downtown Charlotte, Michigan 
Hours are Monday -Thursday 10:00 a.m. -2:00 p.m.

Phone 517-543-8792

Eaton County Quest Editor

Drouscella (Perry) Halsey
Email to drouhalsevfiiYOvager.net or ecqsQC@iuno.com

Contributors

Mary Jean Baker 
Susan Polhamus 
David Rumery

Betty (Dahlem) Goostrey 
Edward Morey 
Sharlene (Kelley) Thuma

Proof Readers
Betty (Dahlem) Goostrey 

Sheila Mott

mailto:ecqsQC@iuno.com


EATON COUNTY QUEST

Issue #37 Janauary-March 2000

Contents

President’s Letter......................................................................................... x

Eaton County Death Records abstracted by Drouscella Halsey............ 3

Eaton County Marriage Records abstracted by Betty Goostrey............. 6

Sunfield Township by Mary Jean Baker.....................................................9

Census Day................................................................................................... 11

Diary of Lora Dennison.................................................................................12

Library of Michigan Press Release............................................................. 15

Photo Gallery ECGS: P60 Leoma Green................................................... 16

Photo Gallery ECGS: P59 Mrs. Lahr........................................................... 17

Photo Gallery ECGS: P60 Jessie W. & Nettie A. Avery.............................. 18

Photo Gallery ECGS: P60 Willis, Ralph, Charlie, Dorr Greene..................19

Internet Websites......................................................................................... 20

Tid Bits from Area Newspapers.................................................................21

Query: Andrews, Collins, Cooley, Peck....................................................26

Definitions for Old Terms............................................................................27

Occupations of Yesteryear by Dan Burrows............................................ 29

Find That School Friend..............................................................................31

Soldiers Letters from the Civil W ar........................................................... 32

What’s New at the ECGS Library............................................................... 35

Ancestor Charts of Edward W. Morey 37



Dear ECGS Members,

The year 2000 is here and thankfully the Y2K bug was put to rest...permanently. 
We now have Spring to look forward to and it appears to be right around the 
corner. This will bring new life and beautiful colors for all us to enjoy. Maybe 
one of your ancestors that has been hibernating will pop up as well. I have been 
searching for my great great grandmother for at least 10 years and finally found 
information on her and her family line just recently. Perseverance paid off!!

I would like to strongly encourage your participation in our indexing projects. If 
you could give just one Monday evening or possibly one Wednesday during the 
day per month, it would be wonderful. Those of us coming right now have a 
good time and this would give you a chance to meet other members. There are 
several different projects started...old land records, divorces, court proceedings, 
and old newspapers just to name a few. We also need people willing to type up 
the handwritten information into an excel worksheet. Just remember, these 
projects are being done to better serve you, our members, as well as the non­
members who visit the society office. This is YOUR society and it needs your 
support. We don't like to beg, but remember the old saying, "many hands make 
light work'.

We have a great line-up of speakers for the upcoming monthly meetings. They 
include Bill Korroch talking on how to search the internet and get the information 
you want. Mary Griffes will give us an update on the holdings at the LDS Library 
and Jim LaLone from Mid-Michigan Genealogical Society. Hope to see you at the 
meetings.

DON'T FORGET......Our ECGS annual workshop is scheduled at the Holiday Inn
South on May 6th with Dr. George Schweitzer and Shirley Hodges as our 
speakers. A great time will be had by all and trust me, you won't want to miss it.

Other workshops/seminars coming up over the next few months that may 
interest you are (1) The Ohio Genealogical Society's annual seminar is scheduled 
for April 7 & 8 in Cincinnati and (2) Allen County is sponsoring a seminar in Ft. 
Wayne on July 20-22.

Thanks once again to Drouscella Halsey, the Quest Editor for her diligence in 
getting another edition out to the members.

Happy Spring to each of you...

Sue Polhamus 
ECGS President



Eaton County Quest

Eaton County 
Death Records
Abstracted from Microfilm 
by Drouscella Halsey

Spelling as written

Volume 1 Page 10 #187
Date of Death: September 2, 1868
Name: ________Miller
Sex: Female 
Marital Status:
Age: 21 days
Place of Death: Carmel
Cause of Death: Diarhea
Birthplace: Carmel Eaton Co., Mich
Occupation:
Parents: Daniel Miller, Jren’r 

Sarah Miller
Their Residence: Carmel, Mich 
Recorded. May 28, 1869

Volume 1 Page 10 #188
Date of Death: May 23, 1868 
Name: Jacin C. Ames
Sex: Male
Marital Status: Widowed 
Age. 69 yrs. 21 days 
Place of Death: Charlotte 
Cause of Death: Old Age 
Birthplace: New London, Conn. 
Occupation: Farmer 
Parents: (Not Given)
Their Residence:
Recorded: May 28, 1869

Volume 1 Page 10 #189
Date of Death: September 21, 1868 
Name. James Pollard/Polland ?
Sex: Male
Marital Status: Widowed 
Age: 70 years 
Place of Death: Carmel 
Cause of Death: Typhoid Fever 
Birthplace: Penigrance, England 
Occupation: Farmer 
Parents: (Not Given)
Their Residence:
Recorded. May 28, 1869

Volume 1 Page 10 #190
Date of Death: June 1, 1868 
Name: Balser Siebel/Liebel ?

Sex: Male
Marital Status: Single 
Age: (Not given)
Place of Death: Charlotte 
Cause of Death: Fits of Apoplexy 
Birthplace:
Occupation: Painter 
Parents: (Not given)
Their Residence: Tiffin Ohio 
Recorded: May 28, 1869

Volume 1 Page 10 #191
Date of Death: July 3, 1868 
Name: Ellin Ray 
Sex: Female 
Marital Status: Married 
Age: 52y 8m 17d 
Place of Death: Charlotte 
Cause of Death: Liver Disease 
Birthplace: Beaver Falls, PA 
Occupation: Mistress 
Parents: J.H. Bateman

Samantha Bateman 
Their Residence: Beaver Falls, PA 
Recorded: May 28, 1869

Volume 1 Page 10 #192
Date of Death: August 4, 1868 
Name: Joseph C. Blinn
Sex: Male
Marital Status: Widower 
Age: 73y 3m 13d 
Place of Death: Charlotte 
Cause of Death: Old Age 
Birthplace: Birkshire, Mass 
Occupation: Farmer 
Parents: (Not Given)
Their Residence:
Recorded: May 28, 1869

Volume 1 Page 10 #193
Date of Death: September 17, 1868 
Name: Louisa Davis 
Sex: Female 
Marital Status: Married 
Age: 23y 3m 
Place of Death: Charlotte 
Cause of Death: Internal Hemmorage 
Birthplace: Perry, Wood Co., Ohio 
Occupation: Mistress 
Parents: Anthony England 

Julian England
Their Residence: Charlotte, Mich 
Recorded: May 28, 1869

#37 ECQ Page 3



Eaton County Quest

Volume 1 Page 10 #194
Date of Death: December 23, 1868 
Name. Eliza Jane Shields
Sex: Female 
Marital Status:
Age: 5m 25d
Place of Death: Charlotte
Cause of Death: Brain Disease
Birthplace: Charlotte, Mich
Occupation:
Parents: James Shields 

Ellin Shields
Their Residence: Charlotte, Mich. 
Recorded: May 28, 1869

Benton

Volume 1 Page 10 #195
Date of Death: December 11, 1868 
Name: Royal Munger
Sex: Male
Marital Status: Married 
Age: 73y5m19d 
Place of Death: Benton 
Cause of Death: Old Age 
Birthplace: N Y.
Occupation: Farmer 
Parents: Icbod Munger

Mehitable Munger 
Their Residence: (Not Given) 
Recorded May 29, 1869

Volume 1 Page 10 #196
Date of Death: June 1, 1868 
Name: Susan Maria Wright
Sex: Female
Marital Status: Married
Age: 35y 5m
Place of Death: Benton
Cause of Death: Bronchitas
Birthplace: N.Y.
Occupation: Farmers Wife 
Parents: Harris McComber 

Betsey McComber 
Their Residence: Michigan 
Recorded: May 29, 1869

Roxand

Volume 1 Page 10 #197
Date of Death: October 22, 1868 
Name: Theodore McCrory
Sex: Male 
Marital Status:
Age: 3m 25d
Place of Death: Roxand

Cause of Death: General Weakness
Birthplace: Roxand
Occupation:
Parents: William McCrory 

Caroline McCrory
Their Residence: Roxand 
Recorded: May 29, 1869

Volume 1 Page 10 #198
Date of Death: July 4, 1868
Name: Eliza Boyer
Sex: Female
Marital Status: Married
Age: 42y 5m 28d
Place of Death: Roxand
Cause of Death: Liver Complaint
Birthplace: N.Y.
Occupation:
Parents: Joseph Boyers 

Nancy Boyers
Their Residence: Roxand 
Recorded: May 29, 1869

Volume 1 Page 10 #199
Date of Death: Ocotber 1, 1868 
Name: Erastus Baldwin
Sex: Male
Marital Status: Married 
Age: 69y 4m 17d 
Place of Death: Roxand 
Cause of Death: Consumption 
Birthplace: N.Y.
Occupation: Farmer 
Parents: Elijah Baldwin 

Ruth Baldwin 
Their Residence: New York 
Recorded: May 29, 1869

Volume 1 Page 10 #200
Date of Death: November 29, 1868 
Name: Warren R. Lyon 
Sex: Male 
Marital Status:
Age: 9y 7m 29d 
Place of Death: Roxand 
Cause of Death: Burned 
Birthplace: Mich.
Occupation:
Parents: James Lyon 

Mary Lyon
Their Residence: Michigan 
Recorded: May 29, 1869

Volume 1 Page 10 #201
Date of Death: August 24, 1868 
Name. John Freeman

#37 ECQ Page 4



Eaton County Quest

Sex: Male
Marital Status: Single 
Age: 26y8m21d 
Place of Death: Roxand

* Cause of Death: Consumption 
Birthplace: Ohio 
Occupation: Farmer

• Parents: Joab Freeman
Evaline Freeman

Their Residence:
Recorded: May 29. 1869

Volume 1 Page 10 #202
Date of Death: July 2, 1868 
Name: Myron Moulton
Sex: Male
Marital Status: Single 
Age: 43y
Place of Death: Roxand 
Cause of Death: Brain Disease 
Birthplace: N Y.
Occupation: Farmer 
Parents: (Not Given)
Their Residence:
Recorded: May 29, 1969

Volume 1 Page 10 #203
Date of Death: June 20, 1868 
Name: Eliza Ann Canute
Sex: Female
Marital Status: Single
Age: 17y 11m 24d
Place of Death: Roxand
Cause of Death: Tiphoid Fever
Birthplace: Canada
Occupation:
Parents: George Canute 

Nancy Canute
Their Residence: Michigan 
Recorded: May 29, 1969

Volume 1 Page 10 #204
Date of Death: May 4, 1868 
Name Betsey Spaulding
Sex: Female 
Marital Status: Widowed 
Age: 75y2m15d 
Place of Death: Roxand 
Cause of Death: Consumption 

« Birthplace: N. Hampshire
Occupation:
Parents: Joel Chamberlin 

, Salley Chamberlin
Their Residence: Vermont 
Recorded: May 29, 1869

Eaton Rapids

Volume 1 Page 10 #205
Date of Death: July 12, 1868 
Name: Sarah Viola Paine
Sex: Female 
Marital Status: Single 
Age: 8m 4d
Place of Death: Eaton Rapids 
Cause of Death: Throat 
Birthplace: Hastings, Mich. 
Occupation:
Parents: Reuben Paine 

Martha Paine
Their Residence: Eaton Rapids 
Recorded: May 29, 1869

Volume 1 Page 10 #206
Date of Death: February 13, 1868 
Name: Cynthia Clark
Sex: Female 
Marital Status: Married 
Age: 76y 2m
Place of Death: Eaton Rapids 
Cause of Death: Exposure & Age 
Birthplace: Pittsford, Vermont 
Occupation:
Parents:
Their Residence:
Recorded: May 29, 1869

Volume 1 Page 10 #207
Date of Death: June 2, 1868 
Name: L ____Bronsen ??????
Sex: Male
Marital Status: Married 
Age: (Not Given)
Place of Death: Eaton Rapids 
Cause of Death: Pneumonia 
Birthplace:
Occupation:
Parents:
Their Residence:
Recorded: May 29, 1869

( To Be Continued)

Did you know ?

Women’s clubs had begun in America in the 
colonial period, but it was not until the Ladies 
Library association was organized in 
Kalamazoo in 1852 that a club of this unique 
type was known.

#37 ECQ Page 5



Eaton County Quest

EATON COUNTY 
STATE OF MICHIGAN 
MARRIAGES
Abstracted by Betty Goostrey 
Spelling as written

Volume 1 Page 178
Date of Marriage: November 2, 1850 
Groom: Austin T. Gates, age 26 years 
Residence: Vermontville, Eaton Co., Ml 
Bride: Susan Sutliff, age 24 years 
Residence: Fairhaven, Vermont 
Offical Preforming: Henry Harris, Minister of 
M.E. Church
Place of Marriage: Home of A. Wakefield’s 
Witnesses: Alonzo Baker

Residence: Charlotte 
Caroline Bollock

Residence: Calamo 
Recorded: December 28, 1850 
County Clerk: L. H. Ion

Volume 1 Page 179
Date of Marriage: December 31, 1850 
Groom. Simeon Oatley, age 24 years 
Residence: Town of Eaton Rapids. Eaton 
County, Ml
Bride: Sally Moon, age 21 years 
Residence: Jackson, Jackson County, Ml 
Offical Preforming: A. Harwood Justice of 
Peace
Place of Marriage: Eaton Rapids 
Witnesses: Jonathan Moon

Residence: Jackson 
Hariet Towns
Residence: Eaton Rapids 

Recorded: January 6, 1851 
County Clerk: L. H. Ion

Volume 1 Page 179
Date of Marriage: January 1, 1851 
Groom: T. A. De Riemer, age 25 years 
Residence: Chester, Eaton County, Ml 
Bride: Lucinda Ames, age 22 years 
Residence: Chester, Eaton County, Ml 
Offical Preforming: A. L. Jorden, Justice of 
Peace
Place of Marriage: Chester 
Witnesses: Thomas Hackett 

H. B. Field
Both of Chester 

Recorded: January 2, 1851 
County Clerk: L. H. Ion

Volume 1 Page 180
Date of Marriage: January 3, 1851 
Groom: Mr. Josiah Frink, age 21 years 
Residence: Town of Essex, Clinton County, 
Ml
Bride: Miss Melissa Bishop, age 18 years 
Residence: Town of Oneida, Eaton County, 
Ml
Offical Preforming: Elder Samuel A. Carrier 
Place of Marriage:
Witnesses: Faystte Johnson 

Charles Bishop
Recorded: January 22, 1851
County Clerk: Deputy Clerk, D.A. Winslow

Volume 1 Page 180
Date of Marriage:
Groom: Jairus J. Howel, age 27 years 
Residence: Albion, Calhoun County, Ml 
Bride: Jane R. Bullock, age 27 years 
Residence: Kalamo, Eaton County, Ml 
Offical Preforming: Henry Harris, Minister of 
M.E. Church
Place of Marriage: Home of Henry Harris 
Witnesses: Manning Bailey 

Jane Bailey
Residence of both: Both of Bellevue
Recorded: January 25, 1851
County Clerk: D. A. Winslow, Deputy Clerk

Volume 1 Page 181
Date of Marriage: November 24, 1850 
Groom: Jeremiah Flagler, 31 years 
Residence: Town of Windsor, Eaton Co., Ml 
Bride: Melissa Walker, age 19 years 
Residence: Town of Benton, Eaton Co., Ml 
Offical Preforming: James Nixon, Minister 
Place of Marriage:
Witnesses: Deloss Merrill 

Edgar Walker
Residence: Both of Town of Benton 
Recorded: February 6, 1851 
County Clerk: D. A. Winslow, Deputy Co., 
Clerk

Volume 1 Page 181
Date of Marriage: 23 January 1851 
Groom: George Pool, age 18 years 
Residence: Sunfield, Eaton Co., Ml 
Bride: Margaret Barnham, age 16 years 
Residence: Township of Sunfield, Eaton Co., 
Ml
Offical Preforming: John Dow, Justice of 
Peace
Place of Marriage: Residence of Daniel 
Barnham
Witnesses: Avery Pool

Daniel Barnham

ECQ #37 Page 6



Eaton County Quest

Residence: Both of Sunfield
Recorded: February 11, 1851
County Clerk: D. A. Winslow, Deputy Clerk

Volume 1 Page 182
Date of Marriage: 19 January 1851 
Groom: Samuel G. Payne, age 26 years 
Residence: Township of Chester, Eaton Co., 
Ml
Bride: Julia A. Knapp, age 16 years 
Residence: Township of Chester, Eaton Co., 
Ml
Offical Preforming: B. E. Rich, Justice of 
Peace
Place of Marriage: Residence of Ezra 
Knapp
Witnesses: Ely Wheland 

Rachel Rich 
Sally Wheland

Residence: All of Township of Chester
Recorded: February 15, 1851
County Clerk: D. A. Winslow, Deputy Clerk

Volume 1 Page 182
Date of Marriage: 24 November 1850 
Groom: Mr. James Jewell, age 23 years 
Residence: Town of Delta, Eaton Co., Ml 
Bride: Miss Angeline Tallman 
Residence: Town of Delta, Eaton Co., Ml 
Offical Preforming: Orrin Whitman, Minister 
Place of Marriage:
Witnesses: Albert Parsons 

James Parsons 
Residence: Both of Delta 
Recorded: February 18, 1851 
County Clerk: D. A. Winslow, Deputy Clerk

Volume 1 Page 183
Date of Marriage: 15 January 1851 
Groom: Stephen D. Reeves, age 33 years 
Residence: Town of Windsor, Eaton Co., Ml 
Bride: Miss L. Jane Harris, age 24 years 
Residence: Town of Windsor, Eaton Co., Ml 
Offical Preforming: Orrin Whitman, Minister 
Place of Marriage:
Witnesses: Elijah Harris

Jesse H. Harris 
Residence: Both of Windsor 
Recorded: February 18, 1851 
County Clerk: D. A. Winslow. Deputy Clerk

Volume 1 Page 183
Date of Marriage: 2 January 1851 
Groom: William F. Hawkins, age 35 years 
Residence: Vermontville, Eaton Co., Ml 
Bride: Helen Rice, age 23 years 
Residence: Roxand, Eaton Co., Ml

Offical Preforming: Edward O. Smith,
Justice of Peace
Place of Marriage: Town of Roxand 
Witnesses: Moses G. Hawkins,
Vermontville

Charles Rice, Roxand 
Recorded: March 10, 1851 
County Clerk: D. A. Winslow

Volume 1 Page 184
Date of Marriage: 1 December 1850 
Groom: Mr. R. A. McWhorter, age 22 years 
Residence: Shuman, Ohio 
Bride: Rachel Ann Tunison, age 20 years 
Residence: Roxand, Eaton Co., Ml 
Offical Preforming: W. U. Benedict, Minister 
Place of Marriage: House of William 
Tunison, Roxand 
Witnesses: John Dow

Samuel Grenwell 
Recorded: March 10, 1851 
County Clerk: D. A. Winslow

Volume 1 Page 184
Date of Marriage: 20, February 1851 
Groom: Eion Mann, age 20 years 
Residence: Township of Eaton, Eaton Co., 
Ml
Bride: Jane Smoke, age 24 years 
Residence: Township of Eaton, Eaton Co., 
Ml
Offical Preforming: Erastus Field, Justice of 
Peace
Place of Marriage:
Witnesses: B. F. Crane 

Lewis Clapp
Residence: Both of Town of Eaton 
Recorded: April 7, 1851 
County Clerk: D. A. Winslow

Volume 1 Page 185
Date of Marriage: 28 March 1851 
Groom: Adolphus A. Ellis, age 24 years 
Residence: Aurelius, New York 
Bride: Sarah M. Herring, age 19 years 
Residence: Kalamo, Eaton Co., Ml 
Offical Preforming: Amos Wakefield, 
Minister
Place of Marriage: Kalamo 
Witnesses: Joseph Dridley

Ambrose Glawson
Residence: Both of Kalamo 
Recorded: April 12, 1851 
County Clerk: D. A. Winslow

Volume 1 Page 185
Date of Marriage: 2 March 1851 
Groom: Franklin Woodman

ECQ #37 Page 7



Eaton County Quest

Residence: Eagle, Clinton Co., Ml 
Bride: Sarah Cole, age 20 years 
Residence: Oneida, Eaton Co., Ml
Offical Preforming: George Jones, Justice 
of Peace
Place of Marriage: Oneida 
Witnesses: Darwin Cole 

Harriet Cole
Residence: Oneida 
Recorded: April 14, 1851 
County Clerk: D. A. Winslow

Volume 1 Page 186
Date of Marriage: 18 March 1851 
Groom: Mr. Moses A. Jenne, age 26 years 
Residence: Town of Chester, Eaton Co., Ml 
Bride: Miss Louisa Joslin, age 19 years 
Residence: Town of Oneida, Eaton Co., Ml 
Offical Preforming: Chauncey Reynolds, 
Minister
Place of Marriage: Her Residence, Oneida 
Witnesses: Mr. Byron I. Lovell 

Mrs. Celia W. Lovell
Residence: Both of Town of Oneida 
Recorded: April 14, 1851 
County Clerk: D. A. Winslow

Volume 1 Page 186
Date of Marriage: 11 January 1851 
Groom: Isburn Burrows, age 26 years 
Residence: ???????
Bride: Margaret Ann Granger, age 21 years 
Residence: Benton, Eaton Co., Ml 
Offical Preforming: N. B. Darrow, Justice of 
Peace
Place of Marriage: Eaton Rapids 
Witnesses: John Darrow,

Chester Conant
Residence: Both from Cortland, Kent Co., Ml 
Recorded: April 15, 1851 
County Clerk: D. A. Winslow

Volume 1 Page 187
Date of Marriage: 9 April 1851 
Groom: Mr. James Turner age 33 years 
Residence: Marshall, Calhoun Co., Ml 
Bride: Amanda M. Beedle, age 20 years 
Residence: Benton, Eaton Co., Ml 
Offical Preforming: Amos Wakefield. 
Minister
Place of Marriage: Benton 
Witnesses: Osmyn Childs 

Wm. Hammond
Residence: Both of Eaton 
Recorded: April 18, 1851 
County Clerk: T. D. Green

Date of Marriage: 9 April 1851
Groom: Mr. Benjamin T. Dunham, age 24
years
Residence: Eaton Rapids, Eaton Co., Ml 
Bride: Miss Julia Ann Beedle, age 19 years 
Residence: Benton, Eaton Co., Ml 
Offical Preforming: Amos Wakefield, 
Minister
Place of Marriage: Benton 
Witnesses: Osmyn Childs 

Wm. Hammond
Residence: Both of Eaton 
Recorded: April 18, 1851 
County Clerk: T. D. Green

Volume 1 Page 187
Date of Marriage: 3 April 1851
Groom: John D. Bloomers, age 22 years
Residence: Hillsdale Co., Ml
Bride: Sarah Amelia Low, age 16 years
Residence: Barry Co., Ml
Offical Preforming: Henry Harril, Minister of
M. E. Church
Place of Marriage: Elial Bonds, Bellevue, Ml 
Witnesses: Daniel Low,
Residence: Assyria

Augusta Bond 
Residence: Bellevue 
Recorded: April 19, 1851 
County Clerk: T. D. Green

Volume 1 Page 188
Date of Marriage: 17 April 1851 
Groom: David Verplanck, age 40 years 
Residence: Benton, Eaton Co , Ml 
Bride: Sophrona Higby, age 43 years 
Residence: Benton, Eaton Co., Ml 
Offical Preforming: Henry Harril, Minister 
Place of Marriage: Mrs. Sophrona Higby 
Witnesses: George P. Merrill 

Sabra W. Merrill 
Residence: Benton 
Recorded: April 19, 1851 
County Clerk: T. D. Green

(To Be Continued)

Did You Know ?
The first fire engine in Michigan was 

imported from Montreal in February, 1778, 
and was paid for by the British government 
(50 pounds, sterling). The freight was paid 
by the local firemen, among whom were Gov. 
Hamilton, Alex Macomb and Alex Grant.

ECGS Call 300.2

Volume 1 Page 187
ECQ #37 Page 8



Eaton County Quest

Sunfield Township
by

Mary Jean Baker

Originally known as 
Burnstown the early settlers included 
Andrew P. Burns from Wood 
County, Ohio, along with his wife, 
Margaret Burns. Also, the Peter 
Bair family, James E. Smith, first 
postoffice in 1858, Henry Knapp 
and Jay Ugg were among the first in 
Burnstown.

Burnstown, which was half a 
mile south of present day Sunfield, 
was clustered around the 
intersection of today’s M-43 and 
Sunfield Road.

In 1887 it was apparent that 
the Detroit, Lansing, and Northern 
railroad would cut through half mile 
north, so immediately a new village 
was platted and Sunfield was named 
for the township.

Those Burnstown people 
moved their houses and businesses 
to the new site. The Village of 
Sunfield was born.

Early settlers in the new 
Sunfield included the Hoyts, Peter 
Kinne, Abram Chatfield and 
Samuel Wolcott.

Sunfield’s economy was soon 
boosted with the railroad but places 
like Bismark, Shaytown, and Clinton 
Junction, as well as Sebewa (across 
the Ionia County line) were 
overlooked.

The largest building in 
Sunfield, by 1890, was the brick 
three-story Cheetham House Hotel.

Salesman and peddlers usually 
stopped over in Sunfield.

Other business in 1890 were 
four general stores, a livery stable, 
wagonmaker, harness shop, two 
drug stores, two meat markets, two 
tonsorial parlors (barber), several 
saloons, hardware, a millinery shop, 
two sawmills, a grist mill grain 
elevator, three physicians and an 
undertaker.

One of the two early 
newspapers in Sunfield, The Gospel 
Sun was published by Clement J. 
Strang, son of James Jesse 
Strang. If you aren’t familiar with 
Beaver Island’s self-proclaimed 
“King” of the Mormons, may I 
suggest some winter reading of 
Crown of Glory, by Riegel, The King 
Strang Story, by Fitzpatrick, or A 
Child of the Sea, by Elizabeth 
Whitney Williams. All three present 
a good history of the Mormons on 
Beaver Island with a mix of Irish 
family history. (check library 
inter-loan to find copies)

Growing as fast as Sunfield 
did, it became incorporated as a 
village in 1899. The first President 
was Joel H. Bera. In 1892 a local 
newsman proclaimed Sunfield “The 
biggest little town in the world, for its’ 
size.”

Historically, Sunfield is proud 
that Henry Ford came to town and 
purchased the grist mill’s big engines 
and hitching rails that lined Main 
Street. These items were 
incorporated in Greenfield Village 
and Museum in Deerborn, Ml.

#37 ECQ Page 9



Eaton County Quest

The most interesting aspect of 
Sunfield today is the G.A.R. Hall on 
Main Street. Built in 1899 by Civil 
War Veterans of the Samuel W. 
Grinnell Post #283, the lumber was 
cut on site. The building now serves 
as a museum of Civil War and local 
history. Each veteran brought a 
straight-backed chair from home, 
painted his name, rank and outfit on 
the back, and when he died, the date 
of death was added. These chairs 
are still being used today when folks 
attend meetings at the G.A.R. Hall

Just outside the hall are two 
huge cannons mounted on cement 
platforms which bear the names of 
the members. Three Maple trees 
and markers are dedicated to 
General Grant, General Sherman, 
and General Sheridan.

A time capsule was buried in 
1976 in honor of the bicentennial 
and a historical marker was 
dedicated for the hall.

This is the only G.A.R. 
building in Michigan that was built by 
the veterans themselves and has 
been in continuous ownership and 
use by the G.A.R. and the Sons of 
Union Veterans since. The Helen 
Edwins Tent #30 and the 
Daughters of Union Veterans, plus 
local organizations assist in the 
upkeep.

The oldest building in Sunfield 
is the wood frame school, built in 
1851 and used until 1893. It is a 
dwelling.

The early post offices were 
located in the homes of the

postmaster. Later, the postmaster 
was a store keeper and the post 
office was in his store. Some very 
early postmasters were:

1855 Samuel Grinnell
1856 Benjamin E. Rich
1857 William Tunison
1862 William Sackett
1863 Cornelius VanHouten
1864 Mrs. Susan Hammond
1865 Cornelius Jackson 
1867 OrrinM. Wells 
1871 William Friend (first

postoffice to be in a store)
1879 William Dailey
1880 Valentine Meyers 
1882 Riley Wiison 
1885 Edgar Stinchcomb

The rest were in the Village of 
Sunfield.
H. M. Garrison, Lewis Lemmon, 
William E. Vanandi, John Palmer, 
Joel H. Bera, Paul Palmer, Ralph 
Wiggins, and Archie Stinchcomb.
This list bring us up to 1940.

The Eaton County Genealogy 
Library has a copy of “Sunfield Town 
& Country, the First 100 Years’’, a list 
of marriages by Methodist Ministers 
in Sunfield (Eaton Co.) & Sebewa 
(Ionia Co.) from 1896-1927 and a 
history of the Sunfield Fire Dept. 
1900-1976. Call 543-8792.

#37 ECQ Page 10



Eaton County Quest

Census Day
Author Unknown
Copied from USGEBWEB 
Webpage Coordinator for 
Clark/Floyd Co. IN 
Pulaski Co. KY
Posted by Lonfink@dmrtc.net

It was the first day of census, and all 
through the land each pollster was
ready.........a black book in hand.
He mounted his horse for a long 
dusty ride, his book and some quills 
were tucked close by his side.
A long winding ride down a road 
barely there, toward the smell of 
fresh bread wafting, up through the 
air.

The woman was tired, with lines on 
her face and wisps of brown hair she 
tucked back into place. She gave
him some water.....as they sat at the
table and she answered his
questions..... the best she was able.
He asked her of children. Yes, she 
had quite a few—the oldest was 
twenty, the youngest not two.

She held up a toddler with cheeks 
round and red, his sister, she 
whispered, was napping in bed. She 
noted each person who lived there 
with pride, and she felt the faint 
stirrings of the wee one inside. He 
noted the sex, the color, the 
age....the marks from the quill soon 
filled up the page.

At the number of children, she 
nodded her head and saw her lips 
quiver for the three that were dead. 
The places of birth she "never forgot" 
was it Kansas ? or Utah ? or

Oregon...or not ? They came from 
Scotland, of that she was clear, but 
she wasn't quite sure just how long 
they'd been here.

They spoke of employment, of 
schooling and such, they could read
some....and write some....thought
really not much. When the 
questions were answered, his job 
there was done so he mounted his 
horse and he rode toward the sun. 
We can almost imagine his voice 
loud and clear, "May God bless you 
all for another ten years."

Now picture a time warp....it's now 
you and me as we search for the 
people on our family tree. We squint 
at the census and scroll down so 
slow as we search for that entry from 
long, long ago. Could they only 
imagine on that long ago day that 
the entries they made would effect 
us this way ?

If they knew would they wonder at 
the yearning we feel and the 
searching that makes them so 
increasingly real. We can hear if we 
listen the words they impart through 
their blood in our veins and their 
voice in our heart.

NOTE:

Census 2000 report that will be 
sent out in the month of March. 
Make a copy of it and put in your 
safety deposit box and give one to 
your grandchildren. Then they 
won’t have to wait 72 years to see 
what was reported by you.

#37 ECQ Page 11

mailto:Lonfink@dmrtc.net


Eaton County Quest

Diary of Lora Dennison
Charlotte, Michigan 
For the year 1888

ECGS Call No: Journal .16

This is to let you know who the 
people are that are mentioned in 
this diary.
Pa is Alexander Dennison
Ma is Pricilla Clark Dennison
Fred is Fred Mygrants
Lettie is Lettie Dennison Mygrants
Cora is Cora Dennison

Lora Dennison married Eugene L. 
Stewart March 28, 1896 both were 
age 25.
The farms that she talks about 
were located in section 22 and 27 
of Eaton Township. The Stewart 
Road south of now M-50 area.
Lora was 17 when she wrote this 
diary.
(This has been copied exactly as 
it was written and spelled)

Copied By: Drouscella Halsey

1888 Sunday Jan. 1 
I spent the day at home, We had a 

new years dinner, Uncle Robert, 
Auntie, Fred, Lettie and baby were 
here. This evening I wrote a letter to 
Tommie and one to Carrie Blair. 

Monday Jan. 2
I went up town this aff.(*afternoon) 

was up to Ida's. The walks were 
very icy. Went down to Letties this 
evening. Ma and Jimmie went to the 
S. Army this eve.

Tuesday Jan 3
Wrote a letter to a cousin in Texas. 

Went down to Mrs. Richards this aff.

and stopped at Letties. I have been 
sewing a part of the day.

Wednesday Jan. 4
Lettie and the baby were up, she 

and I went over to Mrs. Lawmasters. 
Came home and covered the 
looneye and wrote to Cousin Betsy 
in Texas.

Thursday Jan. 5
I made two white aprons to day, 

Mrs. Lawmaster was over this aff. 
went down to Letties and trimmed 
my hat, It raines this evening.

Friday Jan 6
This day dawned gloomy and 

stayed so. Lettie was up this aff., I 
went home with her to tea, we went 
over to Mrs. Honsberger's and spent 
the evening. Got a letter from Hattie 
P.

Saturday Jan. 7
Went up to Ida's this morning and 

cut my red jacket. Came home and 
went down to Letties. Last night 
George Roof commited suiside by 
taking morphine.

Sunday Jan 8
This morning Mae and I went to 

Sunday schoo in the aff. we went out 
to Angies and this eve. Miss Moyer, 
Mae and myself went to a 
temperance lecture at the 
Congeration church given by a Mr. 
Tailor of Lansing.

Mon. Jan. 9
Fire broke out about twelve last 

night in Mr. Elies' house.
Tues. Jan. 10

It has been stormy today. I went 
down and helped Lettie sew to day.

Wed. Jan. 11
Ma is cutting out a cushiny Mrs. 

Lawmaster and Lettie have been 
here. Fred is sick with a cold and I 
am going down to stay all night.

Thurs. Jan. 12

#37 ECQ Page 12



Eaton County Quest

I went up to Ida's this aff. Mrs. 
Honsberger and Miss Mowyer were 
hear a calling this aff. Mr. Krebs was 
here and sold us a sewing machine. 
Our kitchen chimney burned out this 
evening.

Fri. Jan. 13
I got a letter from Tommie. Ma 

and I went over to Mrs. Mackumbers 
this evening. Today has been 
stormy.

Sat. Jan. 14
Pa had a law suit today with Henry 

King. Mrs. Hammond, Ma and 
myself went down to Mrs. Beals this 
evening. It snowed to night. Mrs. 
Lawmaster was here this aff. Lettie, 
Baby and Fred were hear for supper. 
Mr. Kingman came with one cord of 
wood.

Sun. Jan. 15
I have not been well today. Pa 

and Ma were up to Uncle R's. Mae 
was hear and spent the aff.

Mon. Jan. 16
Fred and Lettie went out to Mr. 

Mygrants to spend the week. Old 
Mr. Whitcome was hear this aff.

Tues. Jan. 17
Mr. Kingman came with two cords 

of wood today. I was over to Mrs. 
Lawmaster's this morning. Wrote a 
card to Frank Nelson. Fred was 
hear. I began making Ma's flannel 
dress.

Wed. Jan. 18
Went up to Mrs. Tuckers and spent 

the eve.
Thur. Jan. 19

Chet and Annie Gibbs were hear 
and stayed to dinner. Mr. 
Lawmaster was and Fred was hear. 
I am hear all alone writing in my 
diary.

Fri. Jan. 20

There is to be a leap year party at 
Fannie Gibbard's tonight. Nora and 
the rest from out there are a going.

Sat. Jan. 21
Went over to Mrs. Honsbergers 

this aff. Miss Moyer was making a 
flannel rapper for Mrs. H. Fred and 
Lettie were up this aff. This is the 
coldest day we have had. Frank 
Merritt got his neck broken this aff at 
the tobogan slide.

Sun. Jan. 22
Fred was here for dinner to day we 

had strawberry shortcake. I went 
down to Mae's and she was not 
there, came home and went driving 
with John and Ida, Mr. Dermott, Ida 
told me about an evening dress she 
is making for Jessie Ainger.

Mon. Jan. 23
Went up to Ida's and hemmed my 

dress. Ma and I went to Mrs. Allen 
this eve.

Tues. Jan. 24
Went to town and got the goods for 

my dress, was up to Ida's. Lov. 
Jessie Ainger and Mae Smith were 
there. Miss Moyer and I went to 
church this eve. Mrs. Lawmaster 
was over. Mrs. Dawson is burned 
tomorrow.

Wed. Jan. 25
This morning John McDermott 

came hear to have me come and 
work for Ida. I found her very sick 
she had to Dr. five times today. I 
finished a white satin dress for 
Jessie Ainger and cut the draperies 
for another lady, besides fiting a 
waist. Mae and Miss Mowyer were 
here this aff.

Thurs. Jan. 26
Ma has been to the Clark and 

Williams murder trial to day. Fred 
was hear to dinner and went to Cort.

Fri. Jan. 27

#37 ECQ Page 13



Eaton County Quest

Pa hired one hundred and fifty 
dollars of Frank Merritt today and 
Paid John Hartell. Ma went to Cort 
all day.

Sat. Jan. 28
I went up to Ida's this aff. and Miss 

Mowyer was hear while I was gone.
Sun. Jan 29

Fred and Lettie wer hear for 
dinner, the baby has been sick with 
a cold. I was to Mae's this aff. We 
went over to Elsie Sibleys, Miss 
Moyer and I went to the B. Church 
this eve.

Mon. Jan 30
Was sick with a cold to day, went 

up to Ida's this aff.
Tues. Jan. 31

Went up to Ida's to day and she 
was sick, Ma and Jimmie went to 
town this eve.

Wed. Feb. 1
Angie and Mrs. Fannie Blake of 

Chicago were hear. Angie and I 
went to the depot with her.

Thurs. Feb. 2
We washed today. John Williams 

got hs sentance to day, which was 
seven years in states prison.

Fri. Feb. 3
Went up to Ida's this morning and 

sold my tobogan hood to Mrs. 
Barger for eighty cents.

Sat. Feb. 4
Angie came up to day and we went 

to the Farmers Institute and banquet. 
Gov. Luce made a speach. I saw 
Nate, a suprise party came from 
Carmel last night to Angies.

Sun. Feb. 5
I went to Church this morning with 

Mae. This aff. Mae, Nate. George, 
Fred, Lettie, and baby were hear.

Mon. Feb. 6
Kingman was hear this aff. Ma and I 
went up to Mrs. Williams this eve. 
Effie has the chicken pox.

Tues. Feb. 7
This is a very cold day, I helped 

Lettie wash.
Wed. Feb. 8

Kingman was hear twice to day, 
we are talking of going on the farm 
to live again.

Thurs. Feb. 9
Was to Letties all day and stayed 

all night.
Fri. Feb. 10

We are going to move the third of 
next month.

Sat. Feb. 11
I went up to Ida's this morning. Ma 
is sick with a cold.

Sun. Feb. 12
Wrote a letter to Tommie and one 

to Hattie, Miss Moyer, May and 
myself went to the B. Church this 
eve. there was baptismal exercises.

Mon. Feb. 13
Lettie and Bernice were hear all 

day.
Tues. Feb. 14

Went up town and got some 
medicine for Pa. Charley Clark in 
the country was buried this aff.

Wed. Feb. 15
Lettie has been hear. Ella left 

Dena while she sent to a social.
Thurs. Feb. 16

Went up town this aff. Ma and I 
went over to Mrs. Hoxies this 
evening.

Fri. Feb. 17
We have had four callers to day. 

Mr. Squirs, a man to rent the farm, 
Lettie, Fred, baby, Clara Whickam, 
Tommie, Becky, Ella, Clara Bail, 
Mrs. Williams, Effie W., Mrs. Law- 
and Frank Bellnok

Sat. Feb. 18
Miss Moyer was here this aff. Miss 

Bellknap another girl and two 
gentlemen were hear. Grandma 
White is at Lettie's

#37 ECQ Page 14



Eaton County Quest

Sun. Feb. 19
This morning Pa and Ma went to 

Mr. Exambers and spent the day. It 
has rained nearly all day and is 
poring down now.

Mon. Feb. 20
I sewed all day for Ida. Freds folks 

moved hear to day.
Tues. Feb. 21

May and Ell Cooper were hear and 
Fred took them home. Mr. Bellknap 
was hear about the house.

We. Feb. 22
Fred went to Ballards and got the 

waggon. Uncle Toms cabin is hear 
tonight, they had a large street 
parade.

Thurs. Feb. 23
Worked for Ida to day, got a letter 

from Cousin Betsy. Fred got his 
team today.

Fri. Feb. 24
Today Bernice sat for some 

pictures, Lettie and I went to call on 
Nettie Duffy.

Sat. Feb. 25
It rained all day, we began packing 

up pictures, books and curtains 
today.

Sun. Feb. 26
The Methodist Church burned to 

day, this has been a very cold day.
Mon. Feb. 27

Mae, Mrs. and Mr. Honsberger 
was hear, last night Tereesners 
saloon burned.

Tues. Feb. 28
Mrs. Lawmaster, Mrs. Pitcher and 

Joe Horned were hear. We will 
move day after tomorrow.

Wed. Feb. 29
To night there is to be a grand leap 

year party at Houcks Rink, we took a
load to the farm to day.__ nt, and
Chas. were here, Mr. Yeager was 
here.

Thurs. Mar. 1

We moved one load to day 
Fri. Mar. 2

We moved two loads to day and it 
rained, Horneds people were over. 

Sat. Mar. 3
Bell Perkey, Tommie Long and Ida 

were hear, we got a letter from Ohio 
telling about Uncle John's death, he 
died the 24rd of Feb.

Sun. Mar. 4
Today we have hardly been alone 

an hour.
Mon. Mar. 5

Mrs. Curry died yesterday morning. 
Tues. Mar. 6

Ma and Pa came today. Wash 
Garber was hear.

Wed. Mar. 7
Brought the cow to day and a load.

I have a sore throat.
Thurs. Mar. 8

Wrote to Tommie to day, my throat 
is still sore.

Fri. Mar. 9
Fred and Jimmie went up to Mr. 

Mygrants and brought a load of hay 
and cow.

Sat. Mar. 10
It rained, I cleaned floors and 

woodwork up stairs, Pa got a letter 
from Betsey

Sun. Mar. 11
It has been very cold to day. Othia 

and Ida were hear.
Mon. Mar. 12

Lettie and I went over to Gooldies 
to day.

Tues. Mar. 13
We have a little Bossie Calf today. 

Got a letter form W. Robinson of 
Ohio.

Wed. Mar. 14
Mr. Dorman. Mr. Yeager, Uncle 

Robert and Chas. have been hear to 
day.

(To be Continued)

#37 ECQ Page 15



Eaton County Quest

Photo Gallery
ECGS Call No: P 60
Leoma Green daughter of Dorr Greene
Photographer: Riley, Lansing, Mich.

#37 ECQ Page 16



Eaton County Quest

Photo Gallery
ECGS Call No: P 59 

Mrs. Lahr
(corner of S. Broadway & Walnut)

#37 ECQ Page 17



Eaton County Quest

Photo Gallery
EGGS Call No: P 60

Jessie W. and Nettie A. Avery 
(Floyd’s Aunt and Uncle)

#37 ECQ Page 18



ECGS Call No: 
Greene 
Willis 
Charlie 

Photographer:

Eaton County Quest

Photo Gallery
P 60

Ralph
Dorr

Ellison at 201 Washington Ave. S. Lansing, Mich

#37 ECQ Page 19



Eaton County Quest

Internet Websites

Favorite Search Engines 
http://www.aj.com/ (Ask Jeeves) 
http://www.altavista.digital.com/ (Alta Vista) 
http://www.aol.com/netfind/ (AOL Searcher) 
http://www.galaxy.tradewave.com/galaxy.html (Galaxy)

Search for People-Search Engines 
http://www.anywho.com/resq.html 
http://www.foun 1 .com / 
http://www.switchboard.com/

Establishing American Indian Ancestry Bureau of Indian Affairs
< http://www.doi.gov/bia/ancestry/ancestry.html >

Venice, Italy. Island Cemetery. Some British & American graves are shown in 
detail at:

< http://www.abbots.mcmail.com/Venice/Venice.htm >

Illinois Gateway. Links to the Virtual Illinois Catalog (VIC) from holdings of 600 
Illinois libraries can be searched. Index of 250,000 Illinois men served the Union 
Army.

< http://www.sos.state.il.us/ >

Catholic Church Records, Eifel Area of the Rheinland, Germany. 70,000 names.
< http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.com\~pick\index.html >

The American Colonist’s Diary. A Treasury of Primary Documents.
< http://www.universitylake.org/primarysources.html/ >

Ethnic Research:
http://www.islandnet.com/~jveinot/cghl/searchable.html (searchable 
Canada)
http://www.genealogy.com/gene/www/emig/emigr.html (emigration from 
Germany)
http://geneal0gy.0rg/~palam/#iareg (Palatines to America) 
http://www.nh.ultranet.com/~tbrass/AMST/Amst.html (Dutch in New 
Amsterdam)
http://www.familyworkings.com/genealogy1.htm (German Genealogy) 
http://www.kst.dit.ie/nat-arch/index.html (Irelands national archives) 
http://www.rootsweb.com/~irish/index.html (Irish Genealogical Society) 
http://gentreegenealogy.com (Irish Genealogy) 
http://www.anywhere.co.uk/news.html (Scots birth, death, marriage 
indices)

#37 ECQ Page 20

http://www.aj.com/
http://www.altavista.digital.com/
http://www.aol.com/netfind/
http://www.galaxy.tradewave.com/galaxy.html
http://www.anywho.com/resq.html
http://www.foun
http://www.switchboard.com/
http://www.doi.gov/bia/ancestry/ancestry.html
http://www.abbots.mcmail.com/Venice/Venice.htm
http://www.sos.state.il.us/
http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.com/~pick/index.html
http://www.universitylake.org/primarysources.html/
http://www.islandnet.com/~jveinot/cghl/searchable.html
http://www.genealogy.com/gene/www/emig/emigr.html
http://geneal0gy.0rg/~palam/%23iareg
http://www.nh.ultranet.com/~tbrass/AMST/Amst.html
http://www.familyworkings.com/genealogy1.htm
http://www.kst.dit.ie/nat-arch/index.html
http://www.rootsweb.com/~irish/index.html
http://gentreegenealogy.com
http://www.anywhere.co.uk/news.html


Eaton County Quest

Tid-Bits From Area 
Newspapers
Copied just as written.
Abstracted by Drouscella Halsey

The Charlotte Leader 
August 1, 1889

County News

Carlisle

The Misses McCormick are visiting 
their grandmother Mrs. Henrietta 
Briggs.

Mrs. John Martin has two sisters 
and three brothers visiting her from 
Ohio.

The association of patrons of 
industry of the Cogsdill district will 
have an ice ream social at the 
residence of Mrs. Henrietta Briggs, 
August 3rd.

Mrs. Burt Stoddard has a new 
Clough & Warren organ.

Will Donelson walks with a cane, 
cause a cut knee by a sythe.

Mrs. Jay Babcock died at her home 
in Isabella county and was brought 
to this place, her former home, for 
burial. Funeral services last 
Tuesday at the Brethren church, 
Rev. Keeny officiated, The remains 
were interred in the Olivet cemetery 
beside her mother and sisters.

East Chester

John W. Harmon, of Carlisle, 
called on his sister, Mrs. Fisher, last 
Tuesday.

Fay Green, of East Benton, spent 
Saturday and Sunday at Wesley 
Wheaton's.

Lillie Lipsey closed a successful 
term of school in the Myers district, 
Benton, last Friday.

Francis Carpenter and wife 
attended quarterly meeting at the 
Johnson school house, Oneida, 
Saturday and Sunday.

South Carmel

Mrs. Chas. Corsett is on the sick 
list.

Threshing whistles are heard in 
this vicinity.

C. D. Peters has been to Marshall 
with a load of poultry.

Mrs. Ezra Perry is visiting at her 
parent's Mr. and Mrs. Chas. Clay.

Mr. and Mrs. James Durner 
returned home Sunday from a two 
week's visit at Mr. Durner's.

North Carmel

Farmers have commenced their 
fall plowing.

Mr. McLaughlin is gaining, but very 
slowly.

E. T. Church, of Charlotte, called 
on D. M. Cooper last Sunday 
afternoon.

Rev. Fryfogle, of Sunfield, will hold 
services at the valley school house, 
Sunday, August 11.

The Eureka lodge No. 427 held a 
watermelon social at their hall in 
East Carmel, Wednesday evening. 

South Walton

Riley Harrington has the best field 
of corn in the place.

Rev. Reeny preaches his farewell 
sermon in four weeks.

School in the Scott district closes 
in two weeks with a picnic in the 
grove.

A small sized cyclone accompied 
by a hard storm passed through this 
place last Saturday night, which

#37 ECQ Page 21



Eaton County Quest

untoppled grain and hay stacks, 
scattered shocks of grain and rails 
promiscuously around; broke over 
fruit and forest trees and laid flat 
some whole fields of corn. Wm. 
Derby's corn crib was demolished 
and his horse barn moved from its 
foundation.

Eaton

T. C. Hines will move to Olivet this 
week.

Ezra Huber will rebuild his saw mill 
on the old site.

Chauncey Britten finished a ninety 
foot tubular well for Chas. Foster last 
week.

Chas. Fields returned from 
Wyoming a few days ago and is now 
engaged in threshing.

Henry King, who has been working 
in Jackson for several weeks, came 
home last week to prepare to move 
his family to that city soon.

Solomon Conrad has sold the west 
forty acres of his farm to J. D. 
Bement and the north twenty acres 
of the east forty to David Clay.

While Mrs. Geo. Cooley and 
children were returning home from 
Charlotte during the thunder storm 
Saturday evening, their buggy 
became overturned throwing out the 
occupants. Mrs. Cooley received 
some injuries.

West Brookfield

Tho. Loyd lost a cow last week.
A girl at Jacob Powers July 25.
Wesley Walker is suffering from a 

felon on one of his fingers.
Samuel Stond and wife, of Mason, 

visited at David Lownsburry's last 
week.

Union lodge assisted in the 
installation of 14 new members at 
Partello Wednesday evening.

Allen D. Lownsbury cut thirteen 
loads of hay that would average a 
ton to the load from three acres of 
meadow.

L. N. Lane spent Saturday and 
Sunday at home. Miss Jennie Lane 
was home from Porterville at the 
same time.

There was a large surprise party at 
H. L. Dewey's last Tuesday evening, 
the occasion being John’s 
eighteenth birthday.

Mrs. Wicks, of Wisconsin, and 
Anna Walker, of this place, are 
visiting at John Walker's and other 
members of the Walker family who 
reside in Springport.

Clara Southworth's cow got stuck 
in the mud near Mud lake last week 
but with the help of nearly all the 
men in the neighborhood she was 
extricated without injury.

Kalamo

Willard Scott and wife, of Chester 
are visiting Eugene Scott and wife.

H. and R. Gridley left last Monday 
for Munising, Alger Co. to fish and 
hunt.

A. B. Adams and wife and Mrs. A. 
W. Adams, of Bellevue, visited in 
town last Friday.

Mrs. Lacey Erget sustained severe 
injuries from falling from a cherry 
tree last Tuesday.

O. W. Bailey and A. Allen, of Battle 
Creek, were in town buying stock 
last Thursday.

O. B. Webber and Frank Sutliff are 
visiting their best girls at Bridgeton, 
Newaygo county.

Fred Lock's new double show was 
to give an exhibition at this place last 
Saturday evening. About the time 
for the performance to commence a 
sever rain and wind storm passed 
over blowing down the tent and

#37 ECQ Page 22



EEaton County Quest

inflicting slight injuries on some of 
the audience. Mr. Lock immediately 
gave notice that the company would 
give an entertainment at 9 o'clock 
Monday morning. The company 
were at their best and gave the finest 
entertainment ever witnessed in 
Kalamo. Happy Harry Barney in his 
comely acts kept the audience in a 
roar of laughter, Tom Oliver won 
merited applause as a contortionist 
and Japaneese perch performer. 
Manager Lock is to be congratulated 
on the efficency of the company in 
their several parts and their 
gentlemanly conduct.

Mrs. Edwin Roger is very sick at 
this writing.

Mrs. John Imer is seriously sick at 
this writing.

Thos. Tow recently lost a valuable 
mare and colt.

Mrs. J. Bishop is fast recovering 
from her recent severe illness.

Wm. Phelps has his fine brick 
residence nearly ready to occupy.

A little child of Thos. Challendars 
fell from a horse and fractured its 
right arm.

Mr. McEarl is painting and 
decorating his house throughout. 
When completed it will be a model.

Mrs. Fred D. Newsome, nee Myta 
Mitchell, sister of Mrs. Dr. J. B. 
Weaver and her mother were visiting 
at the Drs. last week.

Chas. Woodworth had his buggy 
and wagon sheds and corn cribs full 
of old corn, demolished by the 
windstorm of Saturday evening.

The delegation of Chesterites who 
went to Dakota last spring have 
returned. They left their fortune 
behind and say Michigan is hard to 
excel.

Rev. Mr. Hoag who recently lost 
his wife is in declining health. He 
has the sympathies of his many 
friends and neighbors to comfort him 
in his physical and mental afflictions.

The firm of Jackson & Bennett are 
enjoying a fine trade, wholly due to 
no shody goods, at two or three 
prices, and all their numerous 
customers are treated in a genteel 
and corteous manner.

Roswell Maxson is making many 
notable improvements on his farm 
since he moved back from Charlotte 
last spring. His crops are fine and 
grow with the hustling ambition of 
their proprietor.

Mr. Ira Blackman has rented his 
farm and will move soon to Lee 
Center, III., to care for an aged 
wealthy brother-in-law. His farm 
here will be left in care of a 
competent farmer, Mr. Dell Dodge.

Our esteemed friend, Geo. Wells, 
has purchased a second Stevens 
outfit for threshing, he has now the 
finest machines in Eaton county.

Belleveue

J. T. Hall was in Battle Creek, 
Tuesday.

Geo. Barney, of Charlotte, 
Sundayed in Bellevue with Frank 
Phelps.

A. B. Hoyt was in Battle Creek last 
week for medical treatment.

Mrs. L. B. Cook returned from a 
weeks visit at Napolean, Ohio, with 
relatives.

Dr. C. E. Luscomb and wife, of 
Marshall, spent Sunday with his 
father, James Luscomb.

Orrin Kimberly and wife, of 
Charlotte, were here over Sunday 
and the first of the week.

#37 ECQ Page 23



Eaton County Quest

Mrs, Horace Flint, of Battle Creek, 
spent Sunday and Monday with her 
sister Mrs. Carrie Stiles.

Mrs. D. D. Ford and children, of 
Hastings are visiting her 
grandmother, Mrs. S. A. Avery, this 
week.

Lightening struck the dwelling 
house of Josedh (sic)Johnson last 
Saturday night, doing considerable 
damage.

J. K. Taylor and Chas. Dyer were 
in Detroit last Wednesday, Thursday 
and Friday attending the races.

Oscar Monroe, who has been at 
work in Chicago for the last month or 
so, returned to Bellevue last week.

David Cooper, who a year ago was 
in poor health and so far recovered 
as to be able to get to town, is again 
confined to the house and bed.

Fred Lock's show held forth here 
Monday night to a crowded tent, and 
all unite in saying that it was good for 
the price of admission, 25 cents.

The railroad company is erecting a 
water tank at this station, a much 
needed commodity, as the old one 
looks like the leaning tower of Pisa.

Wm. Willison has moved his old 
house that partially burned some 
time ago on the rear end of his lot to 
be used as a barn, and is putting up 
a new house in its place.

The rumor is that we are soon to 
have a new captain for the salvation 
army here, of the feminine gender. 
Captain Swan has been here his 
allotted time and will be sent to 
other fields.

David Brackett has sold his 
interest in the store here to his 
brother Dwight, and will take the 
clothing to Coldwater and there open 
a clothing and gents furnishing store. 
Dwight will still be at the old stand 
with groceries, boots, shoes, etc.

The Free Press, Tuesday, had an 
account of the death of the oldest 
lady in Eaton county in the person of 
Mrs. Hawkins, of Vermontville. That 
correspondent is greatly in error, for 
the age there given was only 82 
years, for Bellevue has, in the 
person of Mrs. Hull, mother of Dr. H.
D. Hull, who will be 91 her next 
birthday, and is now in a fair state of 
health.

Dimondale

Mr. and Mrs. Chas. Hilliard, of 
Lansing, spent Sunday at E. 
Holloway's.

John E. Hull, of Detroit, is 
spending the week with friends in 
this place.

Avery Frank Sundayed in 
Dimondale. He is traveling for the 
Lansing iron and engine works.

Lou Hyde is working for Mr. Shew 
on his farm.

Mrs. Hart, of Hillsdale, visited at 
Calvin Skinners Saturday and 
Sunday.

Dr. A. H. Cameron has purchased 
M. Gowdy's place.

Mr. Gosdy and family have moved 
into the house lately bought of B. F. 
Brigham.

Ensign Holloway was the first to 
thresh in this vicinity.

Mr. W. E. Hurlburt received a 
telegram on Tuesday informing him 
of the death of his son's wife, near 
Corruna. The funeral will be held in 
Dimondale, Wednesday afternoon.

Locals

Ralph Haslett is keeping books for 
the creamery company.

The front of Donovan & 
Vanderhoofs store has been 
handsomely repainted.

#37 ECQ Page 24



Eiaton County Quest

Ed. Bortz was fined $7 by Justice 
DeGraff Saturday evening for hitting 
Arthur Elmer.

Justice Nichols is now located in 
the rear room on the second floor of 
the Light building.

L. P. Church has received $300 
from the C. & G. T. railway company 
to cover damages sustained in a 
runaway at Flint, the horse being 
scared at the cars.

Orrin Morse, who suffered a sun 
stroke early last spring, has entirely 
recovered his reasoning powers and 
is able to get around the house with 
the use of crutches.

Mrs. C. E. K. Baxter has received 
an order for a pony from Mrs. E. J. 
Thompson,of Hillsboro, Ohio. Mrs, 
Thompson is the lady who became 
world-famed as the mother of the 
crusaders.

Adjutant Rowley has appointed the 
following named gentlemen as an 
executive committee on the battalion 
encampment: W. J. Bennett,
chairman, D. B. Ainger, G. B. Allen, 
P. T. Van Zile, Geo. Foreman.

W. H. Conant writes to the Leader 
from Yattenville, Staten Island, N.Y., 
saying that he will soon return to 
Charlotte to reside. He says he has 
a good position where he is, but that 
he is sorry he left Charlotte.

John DeGott, of Windsor, is 
detained at the county bastile for 
abducting Anna Frever, mentioned 
last week. He will have an 
examination before Judge Shaw, at 
Eaton Rapids, August 14. The 
Frever girl is out on bail.

Geo. L. Coryell, the Grand Ledge 
druggist and saloonist, is defendant 
in a $10,000 damage suit. Mrs. 
Shipman, widow of Geo. Shipman, 
who was recently killed in a runaway

accident while in a state of 
intoxication, is the plaintiff.

Chas. and Harry Baker are in 
trouble again. Last week we 
mentioned that they were fined for 
assaulting Miles Johnson. Now they 
have been arrested on a capius for 
personal damages done on Mr. 
Johnson. They gave a bond to 
Sheriff Pollock for their appearance 
at the circuit court.

Addison Root, of Dimondale, is 
serving a fifteen days sentence in jail 
for drunkenness.

The Sunfield Sun is the name of a 
paper that will commence to shine in 
Sunfield next week.

Emery Myers, of Brookfield, has 
been adjudged insane and was 
taken to Kalamazoo yesterdy.

The school board has engaged 
Miss Metia Ruthruff, of Detroit, to 
teach music in the schools next year.

Mark Hall has purchased a lot in 
Bryan's addition, facing Johnson 
street, and is building thereon a 
$1000 residence.

Miss Edith Titus, who has taught in 
the eighth grade for the past two 
yeats, was this morning married to 
Prof. Silas Toby, superintendent of 
the Norway schools.

J. B. Hendee has withdrawn from 
the Eaton Rapids Journal and Mr. 
Fairfield is now sole proprietor.

F. A. Pennington has associated 
himself with his father, H. F. 
Pennington, and the new firm will be 
H. F. & F. A. Pennington.

Personals

Miss Julia Mills left Monday for 
Petosky.

F. D. McKeand was an Owosso 
visitor Sunday.

F. S. Belcher returned to Bay 
View, Thursday.

#37 ECQ Page 25



Eaton County Quest

R. E. Brackett, jr., of Lansing, was 
in the city Saturday.

Rev. W. D. Stratton received a 
message Wednesday announcing 
the sudden death of George Schoct, 
of Eaton Rapids township. The 
funeral will be held Friday, Mr. 
Stratton officiating.

Mr. and Mrs. A. D. Baughman and 
Mr. and Mrs. J. T. Wilson left 
Tuesday evening over the C. & G. T. 
for an extended visit to points of 
interest on the Pacific slope. If 
circimstances will permit they will go 
on to Alaska.

E. Shepherd, Sr., M. C. Dodge, J. 
A. Mikesell, Austin Shepherd, Fred 
Shepherd, M. J. Lamson, together 
with their wives, left this morning for 
Wall Lake to camp out for several 
days.

L. W. Toles is moving to Charlotte 
from Eaton Rapids this week. They 
will occupy the house recently 
vacated by C. E. Baxter.

This has been a good week for 
commencing divorce cases, at least 
a good many have been 
commenced four, a pretty good 
record for six days. July 26 
Henrietta J. Stuart filed a bill in 
chancery asking to be divorced from 
her husand James Stuart. She has 
in her bill of complaint that she was 
married to James May 15, 1882, that 
about April 23, 1885 James deserted 
her and has not since been to see 
her or showed any disposition to 
return to her. She also asks that she 
may take her maiden name which 
was Henrietta J. Cole. On the same 
day Eva E. Chaplain,of Grand 
Ledge, filed a bill for divorce alleging 
that the husband she married, April 
23, 1883 had become an habitual 
drunkard and treated her in a cruel 
manner. They lived together

continually until November 1-, 1888, 
when his treatment towards her 
became so cruel that she could no 
longer live with him. March 24, 
1884, Horace D. Scott took unto 
himself a wife, now the woman he 
promised to love, honor, and protect 
comes into court and says that soon 
after their marriage he began 
treating her in a cruel and inhuman 
manner and continued such 
treatment until the third day of March 
when he left her and went to Ohio. 
Hiram W. Phillips, of Grand Ledge, 
asks for a divorce from the women 
he married November 1, 1867. For 
twenty-two yeats they lived and 
cohabited together, or until about the 
20th of June when she "willfully 
deserted and absented herself from 
your orator, without any reasonable 
cause, for the space of two years 
and upwards, and has persisted in 
such desertion, and yet continues to 
absent herself from your orator."

Misses Stella and Marian Sprague 
left yesterday for Battle Creek to visit 
a sister.

Query
Andrews, Collins, Cooley, Peck:
what is the lineage of Sophronia 
Peck Andrews who taught school 
about 1843 in Eaton County? 
Reference news story in the Grand 
Rapids Herald 4 March 1929. My 
own lineage contains one Melissa 
Sophronia Andrews (grandmother 
was a Peck) b. 1843 in Ashtabula 
County, Ohio, married 1857 H. H. 
Cooley in Allegan County, Ml, died 
1908 in Van Buren County, Ml. 
Parents were Asel & Lura (Collins) 
Andrews, parents were Eli & Betsey 
(Peck) Andrews. David William 
Rumery. 405 South State Street #5 
Gobles, Ml. 49055-9711

#37 ECQ Page 26



Eaton County Quest

Definitions for Old
Terms

The following is paraphrased from 
the National Genealogical 
Society's "American Genealogy: 
A Basic Course". Copied from 
KYGREEN-L@rootsweb.com

in-laws: Terms like father-in-law,
Mother-in-law, etc. had the same 
meaning as they do today, which is a 
kinship by marriage. However, they 
may also have had different 
meanings. Father-in-law could refer 
to a step-father, son-in-law to a 
stepchild, etc.

Cousin: The term "cousin" was
once used generally to indicate 
almost ANY DEGREE OF 
RELATIONSHIP BY BLOOD OR 
MARRIAGE OUTSIDE THE 
IMMEDIATE FAMILY. VERY 
EARLY IN AMERICAN HISTORY 
THE TERM WAS USED TO REFER 
TO NEPHEW OR NIECE. When 
you see the word cousin used in 
early records, you will need to do 
more research to clarify the 
relationship between the two people.

Nephew: The terms nephew and
niece were not in common use in the 
colonies until before the 
mid-eighteenth century (i.e. 1750's). 
The term cousin was used to denote 
this relationship. In rare instances, 
the term "nephew" was used to 
mean grandson or granddaughter 
because the word comes from the 
Latin term for "grandson" or "nepos." 
During this early period, "nephew" 
was used for males and females.

Brother: This term was used very
generally and in addition to its 
obvious meaning, could denote a 
brother-in-law, a husband of a 
sister-in-law, a half-brother, a 
stepbrother, or even a colleague 
within the church.

"My now wife.": This term is
sometimes found in a will and may, 
as is often assumed, indicate the 
testator had a former wife, but this is 
not necessarily so unless he is 
referring to children by a first wife 
and children by his current or "now" 
wife. When the term is used 
WITHOUT reference to children, it 
more usually means the testator 
intends the bequest for his current 
wife and not any subsequent he may 
have.

Senior and Junior: Terms to
denote two men with the same name 
in the same community, regardless 
of any relationship. This could be 
father and son, Uncle and nephew, 
or two men not related at all. Upon 
the death of the "Senior" the junior 
could be dropped or if another, 
younger person had the same name, 
Junior became Senior, etc.

Natural Son or Natural Daughter:
Indicates a blood relationship as 
distinguished from a relationship by 
marriage or adoption. Sometimes it 
could denote an illegitimate child, 
though it was more common to refer 
to such as "my base son" or "my 
bastard son”. In some instances, 
"my natural child" may indicate 
children by a first wife as opposed to 
children by a current.

Aliases: This term could mean one 
of several things. An orphan may

#37 ECQ Page 27

mailto:KYGREEN-L@rootsweb.com


Eaton County Quest

have used his stepfather's surname 
in addition to his own. A married 
man may have taken the surname of 
his wealthy father-in-law. One son in 
a family may have taken his mother's 
maiden name, especially when 
inheriting property from her family. 
One branch of the family may have 
used an alias to distinguish it from 
other branches in the area where the 
name was common. A person may 
have used an alias to distinguish 
himself from several uncles and 
cousins with the same name. This 
problem was not unusual in large 
families before the use of middle 
names was adopted. In come 
cases, an alias indicated illegitimacy. 
Because of all the possible reasons 
for the use of an alias, do not 
assume the reason until you have 
done further research.

next is almost always from the wife 
side and that is to protect her one 
third dower right under law.

Mortgages: In the 1800s and
before, it was traditional when the 
daughter married, as part of her 
dowry, for the father to either cover 
their mortgage or carry a note for his 
son-in-law. If you can find to who 
their mortgage payments were 
made, 70% of the time it will be the 
bride's father.

Queries That Get 
Answered

To make your query work harder for 
you....keep in mind the old rules of 
news reporting and include as many 
of the following a possible:

Given Names: Although you cannot 
count on it, it was common for the 
two eldest sons to be named for their 
grandfathers and two eldest 
daughters to be named for their 
grandmother. Don't be confused by 
finding two children with the same 
given name in the same family. The 
name of a deceased child may have 
been given to a subsequent child. 
IN GERMAN ANCESTRY it was 
common for ALL sons to have the 
first name Johann and ALL 
daughters to have the first name 
Anna or Maria. The children were 
known by their second names.

Clues to maiden names: Nothing 
will give greater clues to maiden 
names, than the witnesses to old 
wills. In the lower left hand corner of 
most deeds, you will find signatures 
of two to four witnesses. The first is 
always from the husband side. The

WHO: State the name of people as 
completely as you can.
WHEN: Try to limit your query to 
one or two specific events or its of 
information. Post another one or 
more later with additional questions 
rather than load all your questions 
into one.
WHEN: Dates are important, if you 
don't know the day, month and year 
try to put in a period (1790's, late 
1800's etc.)
WHERE: Mention the location in the 
body of the query. Include a more 
specific location if you can.
WHY: Why are you searching for 
this (these) individual (s) ? Describe 
your connection to him/her.
HOW: How your query appears will 
often get subscriber's attention. 
Check spelling, grammar and format. 
Keep It Simple.
SUBJECT FIELD: To get the most 
from your query, place the

#37 ECQ Page 28



Eaton County Quest

SURNAME, LOCATION, YEAR in
the subject field.
REPETITION: Once you have an
acceptable looking query, save it 
and update it as necessary. Use it 
again about once a quarter to touch 
base with new members.

Occupations of Yesteryear

Copied from
KYGREEN-L@rootsweb.com

Compiled by Dan Burrows
dburrows1@juno.com
dburrows2@juno.com

Accomptant
Almoner

Amanuensis

Artificer

Bailie
Baxter
Bluestocking
Boniface
Brazier

Brewster

Accountant 
Giver of charity 
to the needy 
Secretary or 
stenographer 
A soldier 
mechanic who 
does repairs 
Bailiff 
Baker
Female writer 
Keeper of an inn 
One who works 
with brass 
Beer 
Manufacturer 

Brightsmith Metal worker
Burgonmaster Mayor
Caulker One who filled
up cracks (in ships or windows or 
seems to make them watertight by 
using tar or oakum-hemp fiber 
produced by taking old ropes apart 
Chaisemaker Carriage maker
Chandler Dealer or trader;
one who makes or sells candles; 
retailer of groceries 
Chiffonnier Wig maker
Clark Clerk

Clerk Clergyman,
cleric
Clicker The servant of a
salesman who stood at the door to 
invite customers; one who received 
the matter in the galley from the 
compositors and arranged it in due 
form ready for printing; one who 
makes eyelet holes in boots using a 
machine which clicked.
Cohen Priest
Collier Coal Miner
Colporteur Peddler of
books
Cooper One who makes
or repairs vessels made of staves & 
hoops, such as casks, barrels, tubs, 
etc.
Cordwainer Shoemaker,
originally any leather worker using 
leather from Cordova/Cordoba in 
Spain
Costermonger 
and vegetables 
Crocker 
Crowner 
Currier

Peddler of fruits

Potter
Coroner
One who

dresses the coat of a horse with a 
currycomb; one who tanned leather 
by incorporating oil or grease 
Docker Stevedore, dock
worker who loads and unloads cargo 
Dowser One who finds
water using a rod or witching stick 
Draper A dealer in dry
goods
Drayman One who drives
a long strong cart without fixed sides
for carrying heavy loads
Dresser A surgeon's
assistant in a hospital
Drover One who drives
cattle, sheep, etc. to marker; a
dealer in cattle
Duffer Peddler
Factor Agent, commission
merchant; one who acts or transacts

#37 ECQ Page 29

mailto:KYGREEN-L@rootsweb.com
mailto:dburrows1@juno.com
mailto:dburrows2@juno.com


Eaton County Quest

business for another; Scottish Lardner Keeper of the
steward or bailiff of an estate cupboard
Farrier A blacksmith, one who Lavender Washer woman
shoes horses Lederer Leather maker
Faulkner Falconer Leech Physician
Fell monger One who Longshoreman Stevedore
removes hair or wool from hides in Lormer Maker of horse
preparation for leather making gear
Fletcher One who made Malender Farmer
bows and arrows Maltster Brewer
Fuller One who fulls Manciple A steward
cloth; one who shrinks and thickens Mason Bricklayer
woolen cloth by moistening, heating, Mintmaster One who issued
and pressing; one who cleans and local currency
finishes cloth Monger Seller of good
Gaoler A keeper (ale, fish)
of the goal, a jailer Muleskinner Teamster
Glazier Window Neatherder Herds cows
glassman Ordinay Keeper Innkeeper with
Hacker Maker of hoes fixed prices
Hatcheler One who Pattern Maker A maker of a
combed out or carded flax clog shod with an iron ring. A clog
Haymonger Dealer in Hay was a wooden pole with a pattern
Hayward Keeper of cut into the end.
fences Peregrinator Itinerant
Higgler Itinerant peddler wanderer
Hillier Roof tiler Peruker A wig maker
Hind A farm laborer Pettifogger A shyster lawyer
Holster A groom who Pigman Crockery dealer
took care of horses, often at an inn Plumber One who
Hooker Reaper applied sheet leac for roofing and
Hooper One who made set lead frames for plain or stained
hoops for casks and barrels glass windows.
Huckster Sells small Porter Door keeper
wares Puddler Wrought iron
Husbandman A farmer who worker
cultivated the land Quarrier Quarry worker
Jagger Fish peddler Rigger Hoist tackle
Journeyman One who had worker
served his apprenticeship and Ripper Seller of fish
mastered his craft, not bound to Roper Maker of rope or
serve a master, but hired by the day nets
Joyner / Joiner A skilled Saddler One who
carpenter makes, repairs or sells saddles or
Keeler Bargeman other furnishings for horses
Kempster Wool comber Sawbones Physician

#37 ECQ Page 30



Eaton County Quest

Sawyer One who saws;
carpenter
Schumacker Shoemaker
Scribler A minor or
worthless author
Scrivener Professional or
public copyist or writer; notary public 
Shrieve Sheriff
Slater Roofer
Slopseller Seller of
ready-made clothes in a slop shop 
Snobscat / Snob One who
repaired shoes 
Sorter Tailor
Spinster A woman who
spins or an unmarried woman 
Spurrer Maker of spurs
Squire Country
gentleman; farm owner; justice of 
peace
Stuff gown Junior barrister
Stuff gownsman Junior barrister 
Supercargo Officer on
merchant ship who is in charge of 
cargo and the commercial concerns 
of the ship.
Tanner One who tans
(cures) animal hides into leather 
Tapley One who
puts the tap in a ale cask 
Tasker Reaper
Teamster One who drives
a team for hauling 
Thatcher Roofer
Tide waiter Customs
inspector
Tinker An itinerant tin
pot and pan seller and repairman 
Tipstaff Policeman
Travers Toll bridge
collection
Tucker Cleaner of cloth
goods
Turner A person who
turns wood on a lathe into spindles

Victualer A tavern keeper,
or one who provides an army, navy 
or ship with food.
Vulcan Blacksmith
Wagoner Teamster not for
hire
Wainwright Wagon maker
Waiter Customs officer
or tide waiter; one who waited on 
the tide to collect duty on goods 
brought in
Waterman Boatman who
plies for hire
Webster Operator of
looms
Wharfinger Owner of a
wharf
Wheelwright One who made
or repaired wheels; wheeled 
carriages, etc.
Whitesmith Tinsmith;
worker of iron who finishes or 
polishes the work
Whitewing Street sweeper
Whitster Bleach of cloth
Wright Workman,
especially a construction worker 
Yeoman Farmer who
owns his own land

Find That School Friend

Class Act: Want to find out what 
ever happened to Miss Most Likely 
to Succeed? At
www.highschoolalumni.com, you
can search for long-lost friends from 
any of 24,000 high schools in 
America. The site was launched by 
a group of friends from A.C. Flora 
High School in Columbia, S.C., who 
wanted an easy way to keep track of 
one another after graduation. If no 
one is listed from your school or 
class, be the first to sign in.

#37 ECQ Page 31

http://www.highschoolalumni.com


Eiaton County Quest

laughing and joking as we went along, when 
the sudden report of a cannon bro't us all to 
our senses very quick. A part of the guard 
had taken their station, and the rest of us 
were going to our posts, when suddenly 
another report, followed by the whistle of a 
cannon ball and the short cracking of several 
rifles, showed that enemies were near. The 
bugle now sounded "to arms !" and we went 
into camp, all supposing that an attack had 
been made on the outside pickets. Our 
horses were saddled in double quick; we 
then fell in, under arms, and waited for them 
to come on. We waited for some minutes, 
and hearing nothing more the guard were 
again sent out, the horses ordered to remain 
saddled and the men to lay on their arms 
over night. I did not go to sleep on my post, 
but we were not disturbed during the night, 
except by the occasional firing by some of 
the outside pickets, and that was, no doubt, 
to a great extent without cause. Some of 
them were almost frightened out of their 
senses; at all events one of them shot a 
mule.

The next morning we went on into 
town. Everything was as quiet as if nothing 
had happened. The regulars went ahead, 
and went through the town and among the 
bushes. Finding a small party of the rascals 
concealed, they made a charge upon them, 
wounded one and took several prisioners. It 
is probable the rebels thought we were 
made of the same mettle as themselves, and 
fired the mortar to scare us off. The Major 
then gave the authorities one hour to bring 
out the piece, also all Government property 
that they possessed, else he should burn the 
town. We ransacked the place, took six 
bbls. of flour and some other little notions, 
and in less than two hours were on our way 
back. Gen. Steel, of Sedalia, had become 
concerned for our safety, we having been 
out longer than we expected, and he had 
sent out a body of infantry and artillery to 
reinforce us. Last night we got into Sedalia, 
found our boys had moved their camp into 
the village, that they were as well as when 
we left them, and they fairly hopped to see 
us back. They had heard all sorts of rumors 
about us, one of which was that we had got 
into a fight and were all cut to pieces.

We brought back with us 
somewhere between 40 and 50 prisoners,

five or six government wagons, a number of 
horses and mules, some flour, &c. S_ that 
altho' we did not have a fight, our trip was 
any thing but a failure.

G. H. W.

Louisville, Ky., Dec. 19th, 1861

Editor Republican; As nearly as a 
dozen of the Eaton Co. boys are with the 
First Regiment Michigan Engineers and 
Mechanics, now in camp at this place, I 
thought something in your paper 
occasionally from one of them, of the 
incident occuring in this regiment, might be 
acceptable to your readers.

Some of us had been in camp at 
Marshall two or three months, and others 
had just entered a day or two before starting, 
last Tuesday morning. Many of us there fore 
need to be drilled before we engage in any 
conflict with the enemy. We left Marshall the 
17th very early, but paused long enough 
before entering the cars to greet many 
friends and relatives who crowded along the 
side walk and cars, many of them probably 
not expecting ever to see us all back safe 
and sound. But, although we did not get 
paid off, all were cheerful and glad to be 
under move at last for "Dixie." All the way, 
except in the dead of night, we were greeted 
with salutes from the balconies and massive 
fronts of city buildings, and from the distant 
farm houses well nigh out of sight, with the 
cambric handkerchief, towel, table cloth, 
hand or whatever the hand contained, by the 
lady, the farmer, even down to the child not 
large enough to attend school.

Everything favored us. Our days 
were days of sunshine and pleasant 
weather, and the moon made the night 
almost as good as day for observation. 
Michigan soil seemed to me very unequal to 
that of Indiana, and especially that part of it 
from north of Lafayette to far South of 
indianapolis. This part of Indiana is so far 
superior to anything I ever saw for its 
beautiful slopes varying but slightly from a 
positive level, and its entire freeness from 
swamp or swale for scores of miles, that I 
could not help expressing my views of its 
magnificence. But Indiana did not furnish so 
many intellectual, cleanly dressed women, to

#37 ECQ Page 33



Eaton County Quest

cheer us on, as did our own Michigan. 
Louisville however, did; and I must say that 
its ladies, young and old, can not be any 
where more that equalled for gracefulness 
and noble bearing.

At Lafayette were alighted men 
enough to bring us hot coffee and water. At 
Indianapolis we paused awhile toward 
morning, and arrived at Jeffersonville near 
noon. We ate some bread and meat, 
shouldered knapsacks, fell into line and 
marched to the monster ferry-boat. It 
received all the soldiers on the lower deck, 
and officers above, and swept across the 
Ohio to this city in two graceful curves, and 
we landed upon the "Dixie" soil in good style, 
our Colonel, Lieutenant-Colonel and Major 
mounted, and presenting a fine appearance 
to the people here. This morning's Jou rna l 
gives us credit for presenting a regiment not 
excelled by any that have passed through.

Arriving in camp a band saluted us 
with "Hail Columbia." We put up tents after 
dark and slept on the ground with only a 
blanket or two between us and the "sacred 
soil." We are now striking tents to move on. 
Respectfully,

William L. Clark

Letters from Our 
Volunteers.
Sedalia, Mo., Dec. 25th, 
1861

We returned yesterday from another 
trip through the State of ten days. I shall not 
go into detail of our journey, as it would 
weary your patience with an old story. I will 
merely say that we, that is Merrill's Horse, a 
part of Iowa 1st cavalry, and two pieces of 
artillery, have chased sixteen hundred of the 
rebels forty-eight hours in succession, with 
no stoppage, except a few minutes at a time 
to feed our horses. When we started we 
were four hours behind, but when we 
stopped were farther behind than when we 
started. They may say what they please 
about the rebels, but they will beat us 
running, that is certain. However we took 
about thirty prisoners. One of these 
undertook to run from the guard during the 
night and was shot. We next went to

Lexington, charged through the city, took a 
few prisioners, burned two or three ferry 
boats and came back.

As we were marching one night we 
ran across one of the pickets of the enemy, 
who had the audacity to fire upon our Major. 
The ball had no other effect than to whistle 
over our heads. The Major returned the 
compliment with his revolver and sent the 
rascal to the infernal regions of Pluto in 
double quick time.

Last Thursday Gen. Pope fell in with 
a body of secesh, killed fifteen and took 
between eight and nine hundred prisoners. 
Only some three hundred escaped.

I don't expect we shall lay here long.
I should like to rest a while, but there is no 
peace to the wicked or rest for the soldier. 
There will probably be a grand movement of 
our army before long to chase Price to his 
hole or out of the State. It is not likely we 
shall see quarters this winter. There is too 
much need of our services here to allow 
much time to rest. This regiment has the 
name of doing more service than any other 
in the western department. The very name 
"Merril's Horse" has become a terror to the 
rebels. I expect we shall be kept busy until 
the close of these troubles. But I hope the 
time is not very far distant when I shall get a 
furlough to stay with you all as long as I 
choose. It seems to me that the chances 
are favorable for a speedy close of the war. 
at least I hope so. I do not wish to leave the 
service until every rebel is wiped from the 
face of the earth; but God speed the time. 
A soldier's life is not the one for me. But still 
I am learning a considerable which will be of 
advantage. One important item is the 
beauties of slavery. Slaves flook around our 
camp like sheep to salt. One night as I was 
standing picket guard just out of Waverly, 
seven of Capt. Shelby's (sechesh) negroes 
ran away about seven miles and came to our 
camp and begged like dogs to be taken 
along with us. I told them it was impossible, 
that the Major would not allow it. They then 
said they must get back before daylight or 
their masters would shoot them. We have 
one runaway slave with us now. He says he 
would sooner die than go back. He says if I 
will take him to Michigan he will work for me 
two years; so if you want a hand just let me 
now. G. H. W.

#37 ECQ Page 34



What's New At The ECGS Library

Need a tender ear? Try us at our library.

COUNTRIES:
German Genealogical Research, by 

George K. Shweitzer, 1995, 283 pp. 
‘ Robert Kiplinger........................ 100.245

UNITED STATES:
Ellis Island: Gateway to America, by 

Szucs, 1986, 31 pp.
‘ Robert Kiplinger........................ 100.244

GM: The First 75 Years of 
Transportation Products, 1983, 223
pp. ‘ Robert Kiplinger..................100.246

Ellis Island: Gateway to America, by 
Szucs, 1986, 31 pp.
‘ Robert Kiplinger........................ 100.244

The American War Veterans 
Directory, (Vietnam MIA’s included), 
1991, 169 pp .‘ Terry Thuma........  401.9

STATES:
Minnesota-
Twin Cities, (Minneapolis & St. Paul) by

Carol Brink, publ. 1961, 197 pp.
‘ Drouscella Halsey.........................224.1

Wisconsin-
Wisconsin Death Trip, by Michael Lesy, 

publ. 1973
‘ Martha Raths............ .................... 250.6

Ml COUNTIES:
Clinton Co.-
Mt. Rest Cemetery Burials (St.

Johns) from 1855-1995, by Clinton 
Co. Historical Society, publ. 1996, 211 pp.
ECGS exchange with CCHS..........319.5

Historical Date Book of Clinton Co.,
by Coin, Rumbaugh, & Snyder, publ.
1989, 48 pp.
ECGS exchange with CCHS.......... 319.6

Records of the Rev. Guilford S. 
Northrup, (central Ml ca 1880-1920) by 
Clinton Co. Hist. Soc., publ. 1982, 50 pp. 
ECGS exchange with CCHS 319.7

#37 ECQ Page 35



Eaton Co.-
Index to Eaton Co. Pioneer 

Records, 1872-1920, indexed by Sheila
Mott ‘ Sheila Mott.............................611.5

Index to Eaton Co., Ml Marriages
1843-1869, indexed by Velma J. Lundy
‘ Velma J. Lundy.............................. 623.3

Potterville Cemetery, compiled by 
Gladys Moore Reeve, 1978, 47 pp.
‘ Betty Goostrey...................... 700.BN.2

Index to Charlotte 1863-1963,
indexed by Velma J. Lundy
‘Velma J. Lundy.................Charlotte.7

Index to Charlotte Sanitarium 1913,
indexed by Sheila Mott
‘ Sheila Mott.....................Charlotte.11

Index to Island City: Pictorial History 
1835-1980, indexed by Velma J. Lundy
‘ Velma J. Lundy....... Eaton Rapids.6

Official Road Map of Eaton Co., Ml
1968 ‘ Margaret Case......M.400.EA.19

Official Road Map of Eaton Co., Ml
1990 ‘ Margaret Case......M.400.EA.20

Charlotte Newspapers on microfilm, 
1857-1900, 13 reels (excludes Jan. 
1874-Feb.1883 which are on order)
ECGS purchase......................Microfilm

Grand Ledge Newspapers on 
microfilm, 1874-Mar. 1916, 15 reels
ECGS purchase......................Microfilm

Grand Ledge High School 
Yearbooks 1957-1960 (4 volumes)
‘ GlennaJ. Miller...............SC.511.GH.1

Ingham Co.-
Index to Lansing State Journal, Dec. 

1-15, 1956, indexed by Velma J. Lundy
‘ Velma J. Lundy......................... 333.24

Lansing Directories, 1978 & 1982
‘ Glenna J. Miller...................Directories

Chadwick's Plat & Surveys of the 
City of Lansing. Ml Including the 
County, vol. I & vol. II 
‘ Glenna J. Miller...........................OS. 12

Livingston Co.-
Official 1993 Livingston County 

Directory, 33 pp.
‘ Sharlene Thuma..........  ................ 348.4

PERIODICALS:
Reunions Workbook & Catalog- 4th

edition ‘ Sharlene Thuma............ 500.15
Reunions Magazine, v o i. io # i & # 2,

Autumn & Winter 2000
‘ Sharlene Thuma........  500.15

SURNAMES:
Foster & Peterson- Scrapbook of 

newspaper clippings pertaining to an 
Eaton Co., Ml deputy killed in the line of 
duty, 1967, 9pp.
(Given In Memory of Mary A. Homan)
‘ Betty Polhamus............................SB.54

Husted/Gibson- Bible of Alma 
Husted/Gibson, publ. 1950, KJV
‘ John Castle............. ..................... VF598

VanHouten-VanHouten Genealogy 
(photocopies of Sam Pardee's collection) 
‘ Sam Pardee.........................900.VA.04

MISC.:
Bringing Home the News: A Case 

Study of the Community Press,
(includes Eaton Co. section) by James H. 
Buckley, publ. 1991, 225 pp.
‘ Drouscella Halsey..................... 100.241

Tubo Genealogy: An Introduction to 
Family History in the Information 
Age. by Cosgriff, publ. 1997, 220 pp.
‘ Robert Kiplinger........................ 100.242

Searching for Cyber-Roots, by Bonner, 
1997, 160 pp. ‘ Robert Kiplinger. 100.243

* = a gift donated by...

Note: Call numbers are subject to change.

£ 3  Sharlene (Kelley) Thuma, Librarian

#37 ECQ Page 36



Chart no. 1

1

Pedigree Chart
No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 1 on chart no 1

4 Edwin Marion MOREY
Born: 2 Apr 1856
Place: Kaiamo, Eaton Co., MI
Marr:
Place:
Died: 15 Aug 1930
Place: Charlotte. Eaton Co., MI

2 Glenn Platt MOREY 
Born: 29 Jun 1885 
Place: Carmel Twp.. Eaton Co., MI 
Marr:
Place:
Died: 15 Oct 1968 
Place:

5 Clarissa Florence BUSHNELL
Born: 29 Sep 1860
Place: Kaiamo, Eaton Co., MI
Died: 10 Jul 1935
Place: Charlotte, Eaton Co.. MI

Edward Warren MOREY 
Born: 5 Jun 1920 
Place: Lansing, Ingham Co., MI 
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

6 Warren Samuel DENNISTON
Spouse Born: 8 Aug 1854

Place: Eckford. Calhoun Co.. MI 
Marr:
Place:
Died: 5 Oct 1912
Place: Convis, Calhoun Co., MI

3 Anna Fravin DENNISTON
Born: 17 Sep 1890
Place: Olivet, Eaton Co., MI
Died: 31 Aug 1967
Place: Charlotte, Eaton Co., MI

7 Elva Faietta HART
Born: 1854
Place: Walton Twp., Eaton Co., Ml
Died: 29 Jan 1932
Place: Lansing. Ingham Co., MI

Prepared 10 Feb 2000 by.

Edward Morey
1110 E. Clinton Trail
Charlotte, MI 48813

8 Platt MOREY
Born:
Place: Pinfield. NT' 
Marr:
Place:
Died: 7 Apr 1888 
Place: Eaton Co.. MI

9 Mary Ann TAFT 
Born: 9 Apr 1819 
Place: PA
Died: 27 Jan 1863 
Place:

10 Stepehn (H) BUSHNELL
Born: 1816 cont -
Place: Hartland, Hartford, Conn.
Marr:
Place:
Died: 27 Sep 1877
Place: Kaiamo, Eaton Co., MI

11 Jane Elizabeth MCGINNES
Born: Sep 1826 cont-
Place: Prince Edward Isle. CAN 
Died: 31 Dec 1866 
Place: Kaiamo, Eaton Co., MI

12 Samuel DENNISTON
Born: cont------
Place: Grand Island. NT'
Marr:
Place:
Died: 30 Jul 1885
Place: Eckford. Calhoun Co.. MI

13 Archangel Rosanna FENTON
Born: 30 Jan 1829 cont-----
Place: Detroit, Wayne Co.. MI
Died: 27 Nov 1898
Place: Eckford, Calhoun Co., MI

14 William E. HART
Born: 10 Dec 1815 c0111-___
Place: Oswego Co.. NY 
Marr:
Place:
Died: 4 Feb 1906 
Place: Grant 1 wp.. Mecost.

15 Judith Anna Olive STONE
Born: 22 Jun 1822 cont. 2
Place: Royalton. Niagara. NY
Died: 16 Jan 1893 
Place: Grant Twp.. Mecosta.

#37 ECQ Page 37



Pedigree Chart Chart no. 2
No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 15 on chart no. 1

8
Born:
Place:
Marr:

4 Place:
Born: Died:
Place:
Marr:

Place:

Place: 9
Died: Born:
Place: Place:

Died:
2 Flavel STONE Place:
Bom: 26 Feb 1790 
Place: Vermont ? 
Marr:
Place: 10
Died: 21 May 1863 Born:
Place: Eaton Co., MI Place:

Marr:
5 Place:
Born: Died:
Place:
Died:

Place:

Place: 11
Born:
Place:
Died:

Judith Anna Olive Alzada STONE Place:
Born: 22 Jun 1822
Place: Royalton, Niagara, NY
Marr:
Place: 12 Nc
Died: 16 Jan 1893 Born:
Place: Grant Twp., Mecosta,

6 Oliver CONE

Place:
Marr:

William E. HART Place:
Spouse Born: 1755 Died:

Place:
Marr:

Place:

Place: 13 M,
Died: 1844 Born:
Place: Place:

Died:
3 Sabrina CONE Place:
Bom: 9 Apr 1800 
Place: Vermont ? 
Died: 9 Dec 1862
Place: Olivet. Eaton Co., MI 14

Born:
Place:

7 Anna STERLING
Marr:
Place:

Born: 1764 Died:
Place:
Died: 1815

Place:

Place: 15
Prepared 10 Feb 2000 by: Bom:
Edward Morey Place:
1 110 E. Clinton Trail Died:
Charlotte. MI 48813 Place:

cont.

cont. 3

1790

1727

772

#37 ECQ Page 38



Chart no. 3
No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 12 on chart no. 2
Pedigree Chart______

8
Born: cont' ___
Place:

4 Daniel CONE
Marr:
Place:

Born: 1626 Died:
Place: Abt Haddam, Conn. 
Marr:

Place:

Place: 9
Died: 1706 Born: cont.___
Place: Place:

2 Nathaniel CONE
Died:
Place:

Born:
Place: Abt. Haddam, Conn.
ividi i .
Place: 10 Jared SPENCER
Died: 1731 Born: 25 Apr 1614 conl------
Place: Place: St. Mary's Parish. 

Mart:
5 Mahitable SPENCER Place:
Born: ABT 1642 Died: Jun 1685
Place: Lynn, Essex Co., 
Died: 1691

Place: Haddam, Middlesex Co.,

Nathaniel CONE

Place: Haddam, Middlesex Co., 11 Hannah Joannis HILLS
Born: ABT 1618 cont-------
Place: England 
Died: 22 Oct 1692
Place: Haddam, Middlesex Co.,

Born: 1712
Place:
Marr:
Place: 12
Died: 1790 Born: c°nt-___
Place: Place:

Marr:
Mary GRAVES 6 Place:
Spouse Born: Died:

Place:
Marr:

Place:

Place: 13
Died: Born: cont------
Place: Place:

Died:3 Sarah HUNGERFORD Place:
Born: 1679 
Place: 
Died: 1753
Place: 14

Born: cont------
Place:
Marr:7 Place:

Born: Died:
Place:
Died:

Place:

Place: 15
Prepared 10 Feb 2000 by: Born: cont------
Edward Morey Place:
1110 E. Clinton Trail Died:
Charlotte. MI 48813 Place:

#37 ECQ Page 39



No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 1 on chart no. 1
Pedigree Chart

4 Gerard SPENCER 
Born: 20 May 1576 
Place: Edworth, Bedfords, 
Marr:
Place:
Died: 1645
Place: London, England

2 Jared SPENCER
Born: 25 Apr 1614 
Place: St. Mary's Parish,
Marr:
Place:
Died: Jun 1685
Place: Haddam. Middlesex Co.,

5 Alice WHITBREAD
Born: ABT 1578
Place: Ion, Upper Gravenhurst, 
Died: ABT 1646 
Place: England

1 Mahitable SPENCER 
Born: ABT 1642 
Place: Lynn, Essex Co.,
Marr:
Place:
Died: 1691
Place: Haddam, Middlesex Co.,

Daniel CONE 6
Spouse Born:

Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

3 Hannah Joanms HILLS
Born: ABT 1618 
Place: England 
Died: 22 Oct 1692 
Place: Haddam, Middlesex Co.,

7
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

Prepared 10 Feb 2000 by:

Edward Morey
1110 E. Clinton Trail
Charlotte. Ml 48813

Chart no. 1

8 Michael SPENCER
Born: 1529 cont 2
Place: Edworth, Bedfordshire. ENG 
Marr:
Place:
Died: 18 Nov 1599
Place: Stotfold. Bedfordshire, ENG

9 Annis LINER
Born: ABT 1540 cont------
Place: Edworth. Bedfordshire. ENG 
Died: ABT 1579/1635 
Place: England

10 John Lawrence WHITBREAD
Born: 1543 ------
Place: Upper Gravenhurst, ENG
Marr:
Place:
Died: 28 Nov 1598
Place: Upper Gravenhurst, ENG

11 Eleanor RADCLIFFE
Born: 1547 cont------
Place: Elstow. Bedfordshire. ENG
Died: 28 Nov 1628
Place: Upper Gravenhurst. ENG

12
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

13
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

cont.

14
Bom:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

15
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

cont.

#37 ECQ Page 40



Pedigree Chart Chart no. 2
No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 8 on chart no. 1

Michael SPENCER
Born: 1529
Place: Edworth, Bedfordshire, ENG 
Marr:
Place:
Died: 18 Nov 1599
Place: Stotfold. Bedfordshire, ENG

Annis LINER 
Spouse

3 Ann GERRARD
Born: ABT 1509
Place: Edworth, Bedfordshire. ENG
Died: 16 Jun 1560
Place: Edworth. Bedfordshire, ENG

Prepared 10 Feb 2000 by: 

Edward Morey 
1110 E. Clinton Trail 
Charlotte. MI 48813

4 John SPENCER 
Born: 1486
Place: Southmylls, Bedfordshire, ENG 
Marr:
Place:
Died: 5 Feb 1531
Place: Edworth, Bedfordshire, ENG

2 John SPENCER
Bom: 1505
Place: Saint Albans. Bedfordshire. ENG 
Marr:
Place:
Died: 9 Jun 1558
Place: Edworth, Bedfordshire, ENG

5 Christina BAKER 
Born: 1492
Place: PAvenham, Bedfordshire, ENG 
Died: ABT 1538 
Place: Rarvenham, England

6 Michael GERRARD 
Born: ABT 1458 
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died: ABT 1550 
Place:

7 ?
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

8 Robert SPENCER
Bom: ABT 1460 corn. 3
Place: Saint Albans. Bedfordshire. ENG 
Marr:
Place:
Died: 1521 
Place: England

9 Anne PECKE
Born: .ABT 1460 cont-------
Place: Copies Parish, Bedfordshire, ENG 
Died: ABT 1554
Place: England

10
Bom:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

11
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

12
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

13
Bom:
Place:
Died:
Place:

14
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

15
Bom:
Place:
Died:
Place:

cont.

#37 ECQ Page 41



Pedigree Chart __________________________ channo. 3
No 1 on this chart is the same as no. 8 on chart no. 2

8 Thomas Le DE SPENCER
Born: ABT 1335 cont___

2 Thomas SPENCER
Born: 1433
Place: Eton. Socom, Bedfordshire. ENG 
Marr:
Place:
Died: ABT 1524 
Place:

1 Robert SPENCER
Bom: ABT 1460
Place: Saint Albans. Bedfordshire, ENG
Marr:
Place:
Died: 1521 
Place: England

Anne PECKE
Spouse

3 ?
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

Prepared 10 Feb 2000 by: 

Edward Morey 
1110 E. Clinton Trail 
Charlotte. MI 48813

Place: Badby, Northamptonsh ire.
4 Henry G. DE SPENCER Marr:

Place:
Bom: ABT 1365 Died: ABT 1426
Place: Eton, Socom. Bedfordshire. ENG Place: England
Marr:
Place: 9 ?
Died: 1416 Born: cont._____

Place: England Place:
Died:
Place:

10 Henry LINCOLN 
Born: ABT 1340 cont._____

5 Isabel LINCOLN
Place: England 
Marr:
Place:

Born: ABT 1365 Died: ABT 1431
Place: England Place: England
Died: ABT 1462
Place: England 11 !

Bom: cont._____

Place:
Died:
Place:

12
Born: cont._____

6
Place:
Marr:
Place:

Born: Died:
Place: Place:
Marr:
Place: 13
Died: Born: cont _____

Place: Place:
Died:
Place:

14
Born: cont. _ _ _

7

Place:
Marr:
Place:

Born: Died:
Place: Place:
Died:
Place: 16

Born: cont._____

Place:
Died:
Place:

#37 ECQ Page 42



Chart no. 1
No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 1 on chart no. 1
Pedigree Chart

4 John Le DE SPENCER 
Born: ABT 1313 
Place: Defford. Corcestershire, ENG 
Marr:
Place:
Died: ABT 1375 
Place:

2 Nicholas Le DE SPENCER 
Born: ABT 1313 
Place: Defford. Worcestershire. ENG 
Marr:
Place:
Died: ABT 1375 
Place:

5 Alice DEVERELL
Born: ABT 1315 
Place:
Died: ABT 1349 
Place:

1 Thomas Le DE SPENCER
Born: ABT 1335
Place: Badby, Northamptonshire,
Marr:
Place:
Died: ABT 1426 
Place: England

? 6
Spouse Born:

Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

3 Joan POLLARD
Born: ABT 1316 
Place: Kent, England 
Died: ABT 1388 
Place: England

7
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

Prepared 10 Feb 2000 by:

Edward Morey
1110 E. Clinton Trail
Charlotte. MI 48813

#37 ECQ Page 43

8 William Le DE SPENCER
Born: ABT 1264 com. 2
Place: Defford, Worcestershire. ENG 
Marr:
Place:
Died: 1328
Place: Defford, Wigon, England

9 ?
Born: 0001------
Place:
Died:
Place:

10 Giles DEVERELL 
Born: .ABT 1286 
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died: ABT 1308 
Place:

11 ?
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

12
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

corn.

13
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

14
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

15
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:



Chart no. 2Pedigree Chart____
No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 8 on chart no. 1

4 Geoffrey Le DE SPENCER
Bom: 1215
Place: Marchley, Worcestershire, ENG 
Marr:
Place:
Died: 1242 
Place: England

2 John Le DE SPENCER 
Bom: ABT 1244 
Place: Swalefield, Bedfordshire, ENG 
Marr:
Place:
Died: ABT 1274
Place: Swakefuekdm Bedfordshire, ENG

5 Emma DE ST. JOHN
Born: ABT 1226 
Place: England 
Died: ABT 1299 
Place: England

1 William Le DE SPENCER
Bom: ABT 1264
Place: Defford. Worcestershire, ENG
Marr:
Place:
Died: 1328
Place: Defford, Wigon, England

? 6
Spouse Born:

Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

3 Anne ?
Born: ABT 1251
Place: England
Died: ABT 1319
Place: England

7
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

Prepared 10 Feb 2000 by:

Edward Morey
1110 E. Clinton Trail
Charlotte, MI 48813

8 Geoffrey Le DE SPENCER
B o m :  1156 com. 3

Place: England
Marr:
Place:
Died: ABT 1249 
Place: England

9 ?
Born: corn.___
Place:
Died:
Place:

10
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

11
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

12
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

13
Bom:
Place:
Died:
Place:

corn.

14
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

15
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

#37 ECQ Page 44



Chart no. 3Pedigree Chart___
No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 8 on chart no. 2

8 Thurstan Le DE SPENCER
Born: ABT 1100 cont.__

Place: England

4 Almeric Le DE SPENCER Marr:
Place:

Born: ABT 1115 Died: ABT 1191
Place: Stanley, Gloucestershire. ENG Place: England
Marr:
Place: 9 ?
Died: ABT 1207 Born: corn.___
Place: England Place:

Died:2 Thurstan Le DE SPENCER Place:
Born; ABT 1135
Place: England
Marr:
Place: 10 Walter DE CHESNEI
Died: ABT 1226 Born: .ABT 1132 cont.___
Place: England Place: England

Marr:
5 Amabel Maud CHESNEI Place:
Born: ABT 1154 Died: ABT 1195
Place: Stanley, Gloucestershire, ENG Place: England
Died: ABT ' 1248
Place: England 11 ?

Born: cont.___
Place:
Died:

Geoffrey Le DE SPENCER Place:
Born: 1156
Place: England
Marr:
Place: 12
Died: ABT 1249 Born: cont.___
Place: England Place:

Marr:
9 6 Place:
Spouse Born: Died:

Place: Place:
Marr:
Place: 13
Died: Born: cont.___
Place: Place:

Died:
3 Lucia ? Place:
Born: ABT 1143
Place: England
Died: ABT 1211
Place: England 14

Bom: cont.__
Place:
Marr:

7 Place:
Born: Died:
Place: Place:
Died:
Place: 15

Prepared 10 Feb 2000 by: Born: cont._____

Edward Morey Place:
I 110 E. Clinton Trail Died:
Charlotte, MI 48813 Place:

#37 ECQ Page 45



Chart no. 1
No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 1 on chart no. 1
Pedigree Chart__

4 Robert Le DE SPENCER 
Born: ABT 1000 
Place: Lillebonne. Norman 
Marr:
Place:
Died: ABT 1091 
Place:

2 William Le DE SPENCER 
Born: ABT 1036 
Place: France 
Marr:
Place:
Died: ABT 1130 
Place: England

5 ?
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

1 Thurstan Le DE SPENCER
Born: ABT l l 00 
Place: England 
Marr:
Place:
Died: ABT 1191 
Place: England

0

Spouse

3 ?
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

6
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

7
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

Prepared 10 Feb 2000 by:

Edward Morey
1110 E. Clinton Trail
Charlotte. MI 48813

8 Amaury D'ABBETOT
Born: ABT 975
Place: Lillebonne. Norman 
Marr:
Place:
Died: ABT 1066 
Place: France

9 Helindis ?
Born: ABT 975 
Place: France 
Died: ABT 1069 
Place: France

10
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

11
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

12
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

13
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

14
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

15
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

#37 ECQ Page 46

cont. 2

cont.

corn.

cont.

cont.

cont.

cont.

cont.



Pedigree Chart
No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 8 on chart no. 1

4 Gerard TANCRED
Born: ABT 940 
Place: France 
Marr:
Place:
Died: A B T  1031 
Place:

2 Rabel TANCRED 
Born: ABT 950 
Place: France 
Marr:
Place:
Died: ABT 1041 
Place:

5 ?
Bom:
Place:
Died:
Place:

1 Amaury D'ABBETOT 
Bom: ABT 975 
Place: Lillebonne, Norman 
Marr:
Place:
Died: ABT 1066 
Place: France

Helindis ? ®
Spouse Born:

Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

3 ?
Bom:
Place:
Died:
Place:

7
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

Prepared 10 Feb 2000 by:

Edward Morey
1110 E. Clinton Trail
Charlotte. MI 48813

Chart no. 2

8 Tancred D"HAUTEVILLE
Born: ABT 900 
Place: France 
Marr:
Place:
Died: ABT 980 
Place: France

9 Fresenda ?
Born: ABT 920 cont
Place: France 
Died: ABT 992 
Place: France

10
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

11
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

cont.

cont. _

12
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

13
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

cont.

cont.

14
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

15
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

cont. _

cont.

#37 ECQ Page 47



Chart no. 3
No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 8 on chart no. 2
Pedigree Chart_____

4
Born;
Place;
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

2 Guiscard D"HAUTEVILLE
Bom: ABT 880 
Place: France 
Marr:
Place:
Died: ABT 971 
Place: France

5
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

1 Tancred D"HAUTEVILLE
Bom: ABF 900 
Place: France 
Marr:
Place:
Died: ABT 980 
Place: France

Fresenda ?
Spouse

6
Bom:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

3 ?
Bom:
Place:
Died:
Place:

7
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

Prepared 10 Feb 2000 by:

Edward Morey
1110 E. Clinton Trail
Charlotte. Ml 48813

8
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

9
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

com.

10
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

11
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

12
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

13
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

14
Bom: c0"1-------
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

15
Bom: cont--------
Place:
Died:
Place:

#37 ECQ Page 48



Eaton County Quest Index

7 Angie 14 Barnham Daniel 6

7 Angies 13 Barnham Margaret 6

7 Anne 44 Bateman J. H. 3

7 Auntie 13 Bateman Samantha 3

7 Baby 13, 14 Baughman A. D., Mr. & Mrs. 26

7 Bernice 14. 15 Baxter C. E. 26

7 Betsey, Cousin 13, 15 Baxter C. E. K„ Mrs. 25

7 Chas. 15 Beals Mrs. 13

7 Della 14 Beedle Amanda M. 8
7 Effie 14 Beedle Julia Ann, Miss 8

7 Effie, W. 14 Belcher F. S. 25

7 Ella 14 Bellknap Miss 14

7 Fred 13, 14, 15 Bellknap Mr. 15

0 Fresenda 47 Bellnok Frank 14

7 G. H. W. 33, 34 Bement J. D. 22

7 George 14 Benedict W. U. 7

? Hattie 14 Bennett W. J. 25

7 Hattie P. 13 Bera Joel H. 9, 10

7 Helindis 46, 47 Bishop Charles 6

7 Ida 13, 14, 15 Bishop J., Mrs. 23

7 Jimmie 14, 15 Bishop Melissa, Miss 6

? John 13 Blackman Ira, Mr. 23

7 John, Uncle 15 Blair Carrie 13
9 Lettie 13, 14, 15 Blake Fannie, Mrs. 14

? Lov. 13 Blinn Joseph C. 3
o Lucia 45 Bloomers John D. 8

7 Mae 13, 14, 15 Bollock Caroline 6

? Mae's 14 Bond Augusta 8

? Nate 14 Bonds Elial 8

? Nora 13 Bonner 36

? Oth i a 15 Bortz Ed. 25

7 Robert, Uncle 13, 15 Boyer Eliza 4

? Tommie 13, 14 Boyers Joseph 4

7 May 14 Boyers Nancy 4

Adams A. B. 22 Brackett David 24

Adams A. W., Mrs. 22 Brackett Dwight 24

Ainger D. B. 25 Brackett R. E„ Jr. 26

Ainger Jessie 13 Briggs Henrietta 21

Allen A. 22 Brigham B. F. 24

Allen G. B. 25 Brink Carol 35

Allen Mrs. 13 Britten Chauncey 22

Ames Jacin C. 3 Bronsen L______ 5

Ames Lucinda 6 Buckley James H. 36

Andrews Asel 26 Bullock Jane R. 6

Andrews Betsey Peck 26 Bums Andrew P. 9

Andrews Eli 26 Burns Margaret 9

Andrews Lura Collins 26 Burrors Isburn 8

Andrews Melissa Sophronia 26 Bushnell Clarissa Florence 37

Andrews Sophronia Peck 26 Bushnell Stepehn (H) 37

Avery Jessie W. 18 Cameron A. H„ Dr. 24

Avery Nettie A. 18 Can Zile P.T. 25

Avery S. A., Mrs. 24 Canute Eliza Ann 5

Babcock Jay, Mrs. 21 Canute George 5

Bailey Jane 6 Canute Nancy 5

Bailey Manning 6 Carpenter Francis 21

Bailey 0. W. 22 Carrier Samuel A., Elder 6

Bair Peter 9 Case Margaret 36

Baker Alonzo 6 Castle John 36

Baker Chas 25 Challendars Thos. 23

Baker Christina 41 Chamberlin Joel 5

Baker Harry 25 Chamberlin Salley 5

Baker Mary Jean 9 Chaplain Eva E. 26

Baldwin Elijah 4 Chatfield Abram 9

Baldwin Erastus 4 Chesnei Amabel Maud 45

Baldwin Ruth 4 Childs Osmyn 8

Ballards 15 Church E. T. 21

Barger Mrs. 14 Church L. P. 25

Barney Geo. 23 Clapp Lewis 7

Barney Harry, Happy 23 Clark Charley 14



Eaton County Quest Index

Clark Cynthia 5
Clark 13
Clay Chas., Mr. & Mrs. 21
Clay David 22
Coin 35
Cole Darwin 8
Cole Harriet 8
Cole Henreitta J. 26
Cole Sarah 8
Collins Lura 26
Collins 26
Conant Chester 8
Conant W. H. 25
Cone Daniel 39, 40
Cone Nathaniel 38. 39
Cone Oliver 38
Cone Sabrina 38
Conrad Solomon 22
Cook L. B., Mrs. 23
Cooley Geo., Mrs. 22
Cooley H. H. 26
Cooley 26
Cooper D. M. 21
Cooper David 24
Cooper Ell 15
Cooper May 15
Corsett Chas., Mrs. 21
Coryell Geo.L. 25
Cosgriff 36
Crane B. F. 7
Curry Mrs. 15
D’Abbetot Amaury 46. 47
Dailey William 10
Darrow John 8
Darrow N. B. 8
Davis Louisa 3
Dawson Mrs. 13
De Chesnei Walter 45

De Riemer T. A. 6
De Spencer Henry 42

De St. John E m m a 44

DeGctt John 25

DeGraff Justice 25

Dennison Alexander 13

Dennison Cora 13

Dennison Lora 12

Dennison Pricilla Clark 13

Denniston Anna Fravin 37

Denniston Samuel 37

Denniston Warren Samuel 37

Derby Wm. 22

Dermott Mr. 13

Deverell Alice 43

Deverell Giles 43

Dewey H. L. 22

Dewey John 22

D'Hauteville Guiscard 48

D'Hauteville Tancred 47, 48

Dodge Dell, Mr. 23

Dodge M. C. 26

Donelson Will 21

Donovan & Vanderhoof 24

Dorman Mr. 15

Dow John 6 , 7

Dridley Joseph 7

Duffy Nettie 15

Dunham Benjamin T., Mr. 8

Durner James, Mrs. & Mrs. 21

Dyer Chas 24

Edwins Helen 10
Elies Mr. 13
Ellis Adolphus A. 7
Elmer Arthur 25
England Anthony 3
England Julian 3
Erget Lacey, Mrs. 22
Exambers Mr. 15
Fairfield Mr. 25
Farrison H. M. 10
Fenton Archangel Rosanna 37
Field Erastus 7
Field H. B. 6
Fields Chas. 22
Fisher Mrs. 21
Flagler Jeremiah 6
Flint Horace, Mrs. 24
Ford D. D., Mrs. 24
Ford Henry 9
Foreman Geo. 25
Foster Chas. 22
Foster 36
Frank Avery 24
Freeman Evaline 5
Freeman Joab 5
Freeman John 4
Frever Anna 25
Friend William 10
Frink Josiah, Mr. 6
Fryfogle Rev. 21
Garber Wash 15
Gates Austin T. 6
Gerrard Ann 41
Gerrard Michael 41
Gibbard Fannie 13
Gibbs Annie 13
Gibbs Chet 13
Gibson/Husted Alma 36
Glawson Ambrose 7
Gooldies 15
Goostrey Betty 6 , 36
Gosdy Mr. 24
Gowdy M. 24
Granger Margaret Ann 8
Grant Alex 8
Grant General 10
Graves Mary 38, 39
Green Fay 21
Green Leoma 16
Green T. D. 8
Greene Charlie 19

Greene Dorr 16, 19
Greene Ralph 19

Greene Willis 19

Grenwell Samuel 7

Gridley H.& R. 22
Grinnell Samuel 10

Grinnell Samuel W. 10

Hackett Thomas 6

Hall G. A. R. 10

Hall J.T. 23

Hall Mark 25

Halsey Drouscella 3, 35, 36

Hamilton Gov. 8

Hammond Mrs. 13

Hammond Susan, Mrs. 10

Hammond Wm. 8
Harmon John W. 21

Harril Henry 8



Eaton County Quest index

Harrington Riley 21 Lamson M. J. 26
Harris Elijah 7 Lane Jennie, Miss 22
Harris Henry 6 Lane I. N. 22
Harris Jesse H. 7 Law Mrs. 14
Harris L. Jane, Miss 7 Lawmaster Mr. 13
Hart Elva Faietta 37 Lawmasters Mrs. 13, 15
Hart Mrs. 24 Le "De Spencer Nicholas 43
Hart William E. 37, 38 Le De Spencer Almeric 45
Hartell John 14 Le De Spencer Geoffrey 44, 45
Harwood A. 6 Le De Spencer John 43, 44
Haslett Ralph 24 Le De Spencer Robert 46
Hawkins Moses G. 7 Le De Spencer Thomas 42, 43
Hawkins Mrs. 24 Le De Spencer Thrustan 45, 46
Hawkins William F. 7 Le De Spencer William 43, 44, 46
Hendee J. B. 25 Lemmon Lewis 10
Herring Sarah M. 7 Lesy Michael 35
Higby Sophrona 8 Lincoln Henry 42
Higby Sophrona, Mrs. 8 Lincoln Isabel 42
Hilliard Chas.. Mr. S Mrs. 24 Liner Annis 40,41
Hills Hannah Joannis 39. 40 Lipsey Lillie 21
Hines T. C. 22 Lock Fred 22, 24
Hoag Rev. Mr. 23 Lock Mr. 23
Holloway Ensign 24 Long Tommie 15
Homan Mary A. 36 Lovell Celia W., Mrs. 8
Honsberger Mr. & Mrs. 15 Lovell Mr. Byron I. 8
Honsberger Mrs. 13 Low Daniel 8
Honsbergers Mrs. 13 Low Sarah Amelia 8
Horned Joe 15 Lownsburry David 22
Horneds 15 Lownsbury Allen D. 22
Hotel Cheetham House 9 Loyd Tho. 22
Houcks Rink 15 Luce Gov. 14
Howel Jairus J. 6 Lundy Velma J. 36
Hoxies Mrs. 14 Luscomb C. E„ Dr. 23
Hoyt A. B. 23 Luscomb James 23
Hoyts 9 Lyon James 4
Huber Ezra 22 Lyon Mary 4
Hull H. D„ Dr. 24 Lyon Warren R. 4
Hull John E. 24 MacKumbers 13
Hull Mrs. 24 Macomb Alex 8
Hungerford Sarah 39 Mann Elon 7
Hurlburt W. E„ Mr. 24 Marshall Major 32
Husted/Gibson 36 Martin John, Mrs. 21
Hyde Lou 24 Maxson Roswell 23
Imer John. Mrs. 23 McComber Betsey 4
Ion L.H. 6 McComber Harris 4
Jackson Calib. 32 McCormick Misses 21
Jackson Cornelius 10 McCrary Caroline 4
Jackson & Bennett 23 McCrary Theodore 4

Jenne Moses A., Mr. 8 McCrary William 4

Jewell James. Mr. 7 McDermott John 13
Johnson Faystte 6 McEarl Mr. 23
Johnson Josedh 24 McGinnes Jane Elizabeth 37

Johnson Miles 25 McKeand F. D. 25

Jones George 8 McLaughlin Mr. 21

Jorden A. L. 6 McWhorter R. A., Mr. 7

Joslin Louisa, Miss 8 Merrill Deloss 6

Keeny Rev. 21 Merrill George P. 8

Kimberly Orrin 23 Merrill Sabra W. 8

King Henry 13, 22 Merritt Frank 13, 14

Kingman Mr. 13 Meyers Valentine 10

Kingman 14 Mikesell J. A. 26

Kinne Peter 9 Miller Glenna J. 36

Kiplinger Robert 35 Miller Sarah 3

Kitzpatrick 9 Miller 3

Knapp Ezra 7 Miller, Jren’r Daniel 3

Knapp Henry 9 Mills Julia, Miss 25

Knapp Julia A. 7 Mitchell Myta 23

Krebs Mr. 13 Monroe Oscar 24

Lahr Mrs. 17 Moon Jonathan 6



Eaton County Quest Index

Moon Sally 6
Morey Edward 37
Morey Edward Warren 37
Morey Edwin Marion 37
Morey Glenn Platt 37
Morey Platt 37
Morse Orrin 25
Mott Sheila 36
Moulton Myron 5
Mowyer Miss 13, 14
Moyer Miss 13, 14
Munger lebod 4
Munger Mehitable 4
Munger Royal 4
Myers Emery 25
Mygrants Fred 13
Mygrants Lettie Dennison 13
Mygrants Mr. 15
Nelson Frank 13
Newsome Fred D. 23
Newspaper Eaton Rapids Journal 25
Newspaper Sunfield Sun 25
Newspaper The Gospel Sun 9
Nichols Justice 25
Nixon James 6
Northrup Guilford S., Rev. 35
Oatley Simeon 6
Oliver Tom 23
Paine Martha 5
Paine Reuben 5
Paine Sarah Viola 5
Palmer John 10
Palmer Paul 10
Pardee Sam 36
Parsons Albert 7
Parsons James 7
Payne Samuel G. 7
Peck Betsey 26
Peck 26
Peeke Anne 41,42
Pennington F. A. 25
Pennington H. F. 25
Pennington H. F. & F. A. 25
Perkey Bell 15
Perry Ezra, Mrs. 21
Peters C. D. 21
Peterson 36

Phelps Frank 23
Phelps Wm. 23

Phillips Hiram W. 26

Pitcher Mrs. 15

Polhamus Betty 36

Pollard Joan 43
Pollard/Polland James 3

Pollock Sheriff 25

Pool Avery 6

Pool George 6

Pope Gen. 34

Powers Jacob 22
Radcliffe Eleanor 40

Raths Martha 35

Ray Ellin 3

Reeny Rev. 21

Reeve Gladys Moore 36

Reeves Stephen D. 7

Reynolds Chauncey 8

Rice Charles 7

Rice Helen 7

Rich B. E. 7

Rich Benjamin E. 10
Rich Rachel 7
Richards Mrs. 13
Riegel 9
Riley 16
Robinson W. 15
Roger Edwin, Mrs. 23
Roof George 13
Root Addison 25
Rowley Adjutant 25
Rumbaugh 35
Rumery David William 26
Ruthruff Metia, Miss 25
Sackett William 10
Saloon Tereesners 15
Schoct George 26
Scott Eugene 22
Scott Horace D. 26
Shaw Judge 25
Sheilds Ellin 4
Sheilds James 4
Shelby Capt. 34
Shelby Joe, Captain 32
Shepherd Austin 26
Shepherd E„ Sr. 26
Shepherd Fred 26
Sheridan General 10
Sherman General 10
Shew Mr. 24
Shields Eliza Jane 4
Shipman Geo. 25
Shipman Mrs. 25
Shweitzer George K. 35
Sibleys Elsie 14
Siebel/Liebel Balser 3
Skinners Calvin 24
Smith Edward 0. 7
Smith James E. 9
Smith Mae 13
Smoke Jane 7
Snyder 35
Southworth Clara 22
Spaulding Betsey 5
Spencer Gerard 40
Spencer Jared 39, 40
Spencer John 41
Spencer Mahitable 39, 40
Spencer Michael 40, 41
Spencer Robert 41, 42
Spencer Thomas 42
Sprague Marian 26
Sprague Stella, Miss 26
Squirs Mr. 14
Steel Gen. 33
Sterling Anna 38
Stewart Eugene L. 13
Stiles Carrie, Mrs. 24
Stinchcomb Archie 10
Stinchcomb Edgar 10
Stoddard Burt, Mrs. 21
Stond Samuel 22
Stone Flavel 38
Stone Judith Anna Olive 37
Stone Judith Anna Olive Alzada 38
Strang Clement J. 9
Strang James Jesse 9
Stratton Mr. 26
Stratton Rev. W. D. 26
Stuart Henrietta J. 26



Eaton County Quest Index

Stuart James 26

Sutiff Frank 22
Sutliff Susan 6
Swan Captain 24
Sweeney Bob 32
Taft Mary Ann 37
Tailor Mr. 13
Tallman Angline, Miss 7
Tancred Gerard 47
Tancred Rabel 47
Taylor J. K. 24
Thompson E. J„ Mrs. 25
Thuma Sharlene (Kelley) 36
Thuma Sharlene 36
Thuma Terry 35
Titus Edith, Miss 25
Toby Silas, Prof. 25
Toles 1. W. 26
Tow Thos. 23
Towns Hariet 6
Tuckers Mrs. 13
Tunison Rachel Ann 7
Tunison William 7, 10
Turner James, Mr. 8
Ugg Jay 9

Vanandi William E. 10
VanHouten Cornelius 10
VanHouten 36
Verplanck David 8
Wakefield A. 6
Wakefield Amos 7, 8
Walker Anna 22
Walker Edgar 6
Walker John 22
Walker Melissa 6
Walker Wesley 22
Wcott Willard 22
Weaver J. B., Mrs. Dr. 23
Webber 0. B. 22
Wells Geo. 23
Wells Orrin M. 10
Wheaton Wesley 21
Wheland Ely 7
Wheland Sally 7
Whickam Clara 14
Whitbread Alice 40
Whitbread John Lawrence 40
White Grandma 14
Whitman Orrin 7
Wicks Mrs. 22
Wiggins Ralph 10
Williams Elizabeth Whitney 9
Williams John 14
Williams Mrs. 14
Williams 13
Willison Wm. 24
Wilson J. T„ Mr. & Mrs. 26
Wilson Riley 10
Winslow D. A. 6, 7, 8
Wolcott Samuel 9
Woodman Franklin 7
Woodworth Chas. 23
Wright Susan Maria 4
Yeager Mr. 15


